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DECISION

TRESPESES, J. :

Sometime in 2012, accused Johnmark C. Billanes ("Johnmark"), as
then Municipal Mayor of Trento, Agusan Del Sur, approved the purchase of
the lot of his brother, Romeo C. Billanes, Jr. ("Romeo"), for the construction
of a rice processing complex, even when the said lot was then encumbered
with the bank, and without considering other lands offered for purchase.
Johnmark also approved the payment to Romeo of PI,000,000.00, borrowed
from the LDF Appropriation intended for the Rehabilitation of the NRJ
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Poblacion - Sitio Mahayhay Farm to Market Road, without any corresponding
ordinance realigning it.

On 7 April 2017, the following Informations^ dated 9 February 2017
were filed with the Sandiganbayan, the body of which read:

In SB-} 7~CRM-0738for violation of
Section S(e)ofRepublic Act No. 3019

That in 2012 or sometime prior or subsequent thereto, in the
Municipality of Trento, Agusan del Sur, Philippines and within the
jurisdiction of this Honorable Court, the accused, JOHNMARK
CULLANTE BILLANES, a high ranking public officer, being the
Municipal Mayor of Trento, Agusan del Sur, while in the performance of
his official functions, committing the offense in relation to and taking
advantage of his office, did then and there, in conspiracy with accused
ROMEO COLLANTE BILLANES, JR. (Romeo), resident of Trento,
Agusan del Sur, willfully, unlawfully and criminally, with evident bad faith
or manifest partiality, give unwarranted benefits, advantage or preference to
his brother Romeo, by entering into a Contract of Sale with the latter to
purchase the latter's land, consisting of 7,775 square meters and located in
Trento, Agusan del Sur, for the construction of a rice processing complex,
without due consideration of the other lands offered for sale and despite the
said land being encumbered with the Landbank of the Philippines at the time
of the purchase, to the damage and prejudice of the government.

In SB-17-CRM-0739for violation of
Article 220 of the Revised Penal Code

That in 2012, or sometime prior or subsequent thereto, in the
Municipality of Trento, Agusan del Sur, Philippines, and within the
jurisdiction of this Honorable Court, accused JOHNMARK CULLANTE
BILLANES, a high-ranking public officer, being the Municipal Mayor of
Trento, Agusan del Sur, while in the performance of his official functions,
committing the offense in relation to and taking advantage of his office, did
then and there, willfully, unlawfully and feloniously, without an ordinance,
caused the payment of ONE MILLION PESOS (PI ,000,000.00), Philippine
currency, sourced from the 2012 - 20% LDP Appropriation intended for the
Rehabilitation of the NRJ Poblacion - Sitio Mahayhay FMR, for the
purchase of land for the rice processing project of the Municipality of
Trento, which is a different purpose for which the said amount was
originally appropriated, to the damage and prejudice of the government.

The cases were raffled to the Sandiganbayan's Seventh Division,
which, after finding the existence of probable cause upon assessment of the
documents and evidence submitted with the Information, issued against the

' Record, Vol. I, pp. 1-6.

i
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accused Hold Departure Orders^ dated 25 April 2017 and warrants of arrest?
dated 31 May 2017.

Accused Johnmark posted a cash bond to secure his temporary liberty
on 2 June 2017."^ Meanwhile, accused Romeo posted a bail bond on 7 June
2017.^

On 22 June 2017, the accused, assisted by their respective counsels,
both pleaded not guilty to the charges.^

After preliminary/pre-trial conferences, the parties filed an Amended
Joint Stipulation of Facts and Issues^ dated 24 July 2018, after which, the
Court issued a Pre-Trial Order® dated 3 October 2018.

The Pre-Trial Order showed that the parties stipulated as follows:

1. The identities of accused JOHNMARK CULLANTE BILLANES as the

same accused in SB-17-CRM-0738 and 0739, and ROMEO
COLLANTE BILLANES, JR., as the same accused in SB-17-CRM-
0738, respectively;

2. That accused JOHNMARK C. BILLANES was the Municipal Mayor
of Trento, Agusan del Sur at the time material to these cases;

3. That accused JOHNMARK CULLANTE BILLANES and ROMEO

COLLANTE BILLANES, JR. are siblings;^
4. The existence, authenticity and due execution of all the common

exhibits of the prosecution and defense as to accused JOHNMARK
CULLANTE BILLANES and ROMEO COLLANTE BILLANES, JR.,
which are enumerated in this Joint Stipulation of Facts and Issues;

5. That accused JOHNMARK CULLANTE BILLANES made a request
through (a) letter dated October 24, 2012 to the Provincial Appraisal
Committee, Agusan del Sur, to appraise the parcel of land owned by
ROMEO COLLANTE BILLANES, JR. covered by TCT No. T-18715
located at Poblacion Trento, Agusan del Sur, as stated in Exhibit A-8
and2(J-0738);

6. That a Contract to Sell or Absolute Deed of Sale was entered into by
and between ROMEO COLLANTE BILLANES, JR. and the LGU of
Trento, Agusan del Sur through JOHNMARK CULLANTE
BILLANES, on November 20, 2012 for the purchase of land covered
by TCT No. T-18715 located in Trento, Agusan del Sur as stated in
Exhibit A-12 and 9(J-0738);

7. That the Municipal Planning and Development Council of Trento,
Agusan del Sur passed Resolution No. 06-2012 on November 23, 2012

2 Record, Vol. I, pp. 156-157.
Md. at 182-183.
Id. at 191.

5 Id. at 250.

® Id. at 269-270.

'Record, Vol. II, pp. 124-165.
Ud. at 168-201.

' While accused Johnmark and Romeo are admittedly siblings, their respective Birth Certificates indicate
slightly different middle names. Johnmark's middle name appears as "Cullante" in his Birth Certificate.
(Record, Vol. 1, p. 76) Meanwhile, Romeo's middle name is entered as "Collante" in his Birth Certificate.
(Record, Vol. I, p. 77)

1
1
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borrowing One Million Pesos from the NRJ Poblacion, Sitio Mahayhay
(F)MR to finance the acquisition of lot for the proposed Rice Processing
Center, as stated in Exhibits "A-13" and "HH;"

8. That the lot acquired by the LGU of Trento, Agusan del Sur for the
proposed rice processing center is a parcel of land owned by ROMEO
COLLANTE BILLANES, JR., covered by TOT No. 18715;

9. That accused JOHNMARK CULLANTE BILLANES is the Chairman

of the Municipal Development Council. The Municipal Development
Council issued Resolution No. 06-2012; Exhibits "A-13" and "HH";

NOT APPLICABLE for accused Romeo C. Billanes, Jr.
10. That the purchase price of One Million Pesos for the parcel of land

covered by TCT No. T-18715 was approved, released and paid by the
LGU of Trento through accused JOHNMARK CULLANTE
BILLANES to ROMEO COLLANTE BILLANES, JR., as stated in
Exhibits "A-16" and 'T(J-0739)";
For accused JOHNMARK C. BILLANES, ADMITTED for approving
the payment;
For accused ROMEO C. BILLANES, JR. ADMITTED for receiving
the payment, with qualification that he signed the Disbursement
Voucher marked as Exhibits "A-16" and "1 (J-0739)" and received the
payment [through DBP Check No. 24790159 dated November 29,2012
(Exh. "QQ")] after all the signatories have already signed;

11. That accused JOHNMARK CULLANTE BILLANES requested the
Provincial Appraisal Committee, Province of Agusan del Sur, to
appraise the property owned by ROMEO COLLANTE BILLANES,
JR., covered by TCT No. T-18715; as stated in Exhibits "B", "C" and
"3(J-0738)";
NOT APPLICABLE for accused Romeo C. Billanes, Jr.;

12. That being the Municipal Mayor, accused Johnmark C. Billanes is the
last public official who affixed his signature in the Disbursement
Voucher, as stated in Exhibit "A-16";

13. That the Provincial Appraisal Committee, Agusan del Sur, acted on
JOHNMARK CULLANTE BILLANES' letter of request as shown in
Exhibits "B", "C", "2 (J-0738)" and "3 (J-0738)";

14. That accused JOHNMARK CULLANTE BILLANES is not a member

of the Provincial Appraisal Committee, Agusan del Sur;
15. That insofar as Disbursement Voucher No. 2012-11-29-4867 dated 29

November 2012 which is a common Exhibit "A-16" for the prosecution
and Exhibit "l-J" series (0739) is concerned, it was stipulated that said
document was duly executed by all those whose named appeared
thereon.

Additional stinulations entered into bv the parties during the

additional nrcliminarv conferences:

Stipulations in SB-16-CRM-0738pQ

1. That a Release of Real Estate Mortgage was issued on March 21, 2013
after the contract of sale was entered into by the parties on November
20, 2012 and the payment of which was released by the LGU through
DBP Check No. 24790159 dated November 29, 2012 as stated in the
common Exhibits "X" and "19" and the Contract of Sale (marked) as
"V-2."

The Pre-Trial Order misquoted this case number, which actually referred to SB-17-CRM-0738.

1
\



DECISION

SB-17-CRM-0738 to 0739

People V. Johnmark C. Billanes, et al.
Page 5 of 52

2. That on December 8, 2015, TCT No. 18715 in the name of accused
Romeo C. Billanes, Jr. was cancelled and in lieu thereof, TCT No. T~
32088 in favor of LGU Trento was issued by the Register of Deeds for
the Province of Agusan del Sur.

3. That at that time material to this case, TCT No. 18715 was owned by
accused Romeo C. Billanes, Jr. marked as Exhibit "U" for the
prosecution and Exhibit "23" for the defense.

4. That pursuant to Exhibit "Z," the only payment made by Romeo
Billanes, Jr. for the property covered under CLOA TCT No. T-18715
on January 11, 2013 is Phpl4,609.87 as full payment for the principal
and interest of the land amortization payments.

ADMITTED FOR ACCUSED ROMEO C BILLANES, JR.

5. That TCT No. T-32088 was issued in favor of LGU Trento, Agusan del
Sur on December 8, 2015 (PROPOSED BY ATTY. SANSAET)

6. That accused JOHNMARK C. BILLANES requested the Provincial
Appraisal Committee to appraise the only insofar as to the (sic) property
owned by ROMEO C. BILLANES, JR. covered by TCT No. T-18715
marked as Exhibits "B" and "C" for the prosecution.

The defense counter-proposed that accused Johnmark C. Billanes only
acted on the Letter Request submitted by Romeo C. Billanes.

ADMITTED FOR ACCUSED JOHNMARK C. BILLANES ONLY

Stipulations in SB-16-CRM-0739'^

1. That based on the Appropriation Ordinance marked as Exhibit "KK",
there was no appropriation passed by the Sangguniang Bayan for the
purchase of lot covered by TCT No. 18715 for Calendar Year 2012.

2. That Sangguniang Bayan Resolution No. 0268-2012 was passed for the
purpose of borrowing from the 2012-20% LDF Appropriation for the
rehabilitation of NRJ Poblacion Sitio Mahayhay to finance the
acquisition of the lot site for the proposed Rice Processing Center will
be built.

3. That there is no appropriation ordinance for the purchase of lot covered
by TCT No. 18715 for Calendar Years 2011, 2012 and 2013 LGU
Trento, Agusan del Sur marked as Exhibit "KK" for the prosecution.

4. That accused Romeo C. Billanes, Jr. submitted a Formal Offer to Sell

and Affidavit of Availability of Real Property to the LGU of Trento
marked as Exhibit "MM-1" for the prosecution.

ADMITTED but with additional comment that this was submitted

by the offerers specifically to the Municipal Planning and
Development Office (MPDO) of the LGU of Trento.

5. Based on Exhibit "A-16" and Exhibit "1" by the parties, Anastacio C.
Burdeos, Jr. is the MPDO of the LGU Trento, Agusan del Sur at that
time material to the case.

6. As the Municipal Planning and Development Officer, the MPDO is
responsible for the implementation of the Rice Processing Center
Project of the municipality and based on Exhibit II-A page 7, it was the

" The Pre-Trial Order misquoted this case number, which actually referred to SB-17-CRM-0739.

1
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MPDO Anastacio C. Burdeos, Jr. who attended the hearing before the
Sangguniang Bayan.
Exh. "II-A" is adopted as Exhibit "27 J (0739)"

7. Insofar as to the documents submitted by the Sangguniang Bayan
Secretary, in order for the prosecution to dispense with the presentation
of the two SB Secretaries, Exhibit "AA" which is Ordinance No. 002-
11, to Exhibit "LL", is admitted as to its existence, authenticity and due
execution FOR BOTH CASES.

8. To prove that there is an appropriation passed by the Sangguniang
Bayan for the Poblacion ~ Sitio Mahayhay Farm to Market Road
Project, based on Appropriation Ordinance No. 0005-2011, the
Executive Budget for CY 2012 Trento, Agusan del Sur (Exhibit "KK")
amounting to Phpl,167,500; and

9. To prove that there is no appropriation passed or granted by the
Sangguniang Bayan Resolution No. 0268-2012 (Exhibit "GG"), which
approved the recommendation of the Municipal Planning and
Development Council (MDC) Resolution No. 06-2012 (Exhibit "HH")
borrowing the amount of Php 1 Million from the Appropriations for the
Sitio Mahayhay Farm to Market Road, is not self-executing act granting
authority to realign the approved appropriation for Sitio Mahayhay
FMR project for CY 2012.

ADDITIONAL MANIFESTATIONS AND AGREEMENTS

All the parties agreed that all common exhibits are admitted as to
their existence, due execution and authenticity but not as to its contents.

Accused Johnmark C. Billanes and Romeo C. Billanes, Jr. adopted
Exhibits "Y" to "Z" and "AA" to "RR" but the same shall be presented for
the different purpose by the defense.

Witnesses for the Prosecution

The prosecution presented the following witnesses:

1. Jacinto Ritardo

In his Judicial Affidavit,'- Jacinto Ritardo (Ritardo), Land Bank of the
Philippines (LHP) Department Manager - Agrarian Operations Center 10,
confirmed that Romeo was a CARP agrarian reform beneficiary who was
awarded land covered by CLOA (Certificate of Land Ownership Award)
under Title No. 18715 (Exhibit U).

Ritardo divulged that based on his amortization schedule, Romeo was
supposed to pay the total amount of P24,454.48 in thirty years with 6%
interest per annum or P815 per year from 2007 to 2037. On 11 January 2013,
Romeo fully paid the amortization with interest totaling F14,609.87. On 21

Record, Vol. II, pp. 79-90.

71
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March 2013, Romeo was issued a Certification of Full Payment and a Release
of Real Estate Mortgage.

On cross-examination, Ritardo clarified that the LB? mortgage on the
lot was involuntary, in compliance with R.A. No. 6657, in order to secure
amortization payment and to ensure that the land awarded will be used as
farmlands.'^

Ritardo explained that under Valuation Guidelines No. 2 series of 1992,
there are three (3) factors to consider in the valuation of properties covered by
Executive Order No. 407, series of 1990, namely: (1) loan principal balance,
(2) Appraisal Report, and (3) value of the Sales Certificate two years before
the foreclosure. These factors were agreed upon by DBF and LBP, as
embodied in their Memorandum of Agreement.''^

Upon additional cross-examination, Ritardo confirmed that based on
the Guidelines (which considered neither the zonal valuation, the assessed
value, nor the tax declaration), the actual cost of Romeo's lot was only around
fl 1,000. Ritardo is unfamiliar with the appraisal report, as this was made by
DBP.'5

Ritardo elucidated that there was no contest or dispute in the subject
lot's valuation because the valuation formula was agreed upon by DBF (the
previous owner of the subject lot) and LBP (the appraiser). He is unaware if
any Circular mandates that a property to be sold to the government should be
valued based on the cost arrived at by an Agrarian Reform Specialist.'^

2. Felimon Marte

In his Judicial Affidavit,'"^ Felimon Marte (Marte) recalled submitting
his Formal Offer to Sell and Affidavit of Availability of Real Property
(FOSAARP) to Trento LGU (Exhibit MM-3) in November 2012. He heard of
the LGU's need for a lot when this was discussed in the Sangguniang Bayan,
where he was a member. He never received any action from the LGU
regarding his offer. He later learned that the LGU purchased Romeo's lot.

On cross examination, Marte confirmed that he submitted his

FOSAARP to the Municipal Planning and Development Office (MPDO).
However, he could not recall if he submitted particularly to Anastacio C.

TSN, 25 July 2018, p. 8.
Id. at 11-14.

Id. at 15.

Id. at 16.

Record, Vol. II, pp. 65-71.

/
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Burdeos, Jr., because he had merely instructed his personal staff to go straight
to MPDO.'®

He offered his lot for P2,000,000.00 as this was its approximate fair
market value. He was unaware of the area of Romeo's lot area or the amount

the latter offered it for.'^ Romeo's lot was around 1,000 meters away from
Marte's own.

Marte did not know that there were other persons who submitted a
FOSAARP when he did. He did not follow up after his submission^^ and
learned about the LGU purchase only when the construction of the rice
processing center started.-'

3. Leonil Aludo

In his Judicial Affidavit,^^ Leonil Aludo (Aludo) remembered
submitting to the municipality a FOSAARP (Exhibit MM-2), offering to sell
his 400 sq. m. lot along the national highway for PI,500,000.00. He learned
of the LGU's requirement when somebody approached him and asked how
much he would sell his property.

On cross examination, Aludo claimed that this person, whose name he
could not recall, handed him a form to sign. Aludo signed the FOSAARP and
handed it back, knowing he was offering to sell his lot when he did so. He did
not know that the lot which the LGU eventually bought measured 7,775 sq.

On further cross examination, he confirmed that he offered his lot for

PI,500,000.00 after asking some people in their locality about current
prevailing price of lots located along the highway. Aludo is unfamiliar with
the rice processing center of Trento as he is into fire business.

Answering questions from the Court, Aludo responded that he did not
know the LGU's purpose for the lot when he offered his property for sale. He
was not aware of other persons who submitted FOSAARPs and did not follow
up after submitting his FOSAARP. He got no response from the LGU on the
matter.-^

'^TSN, 26 July 2018, p. 6.
Id. at 7-8.

Id. at 9.

2' Id. at 10.
22 Record, Vol. II., pp. 47-52.
22 TSN, 26 July 2018, pp. 14-16.
2^ Id. at 17.
22 Id. at 18.
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4. Arizona Martin J. Boiser

In his Affidavit Complaint, Arizona Martin J. Boiser (Boiser), an
Associate Graft Investigation Officer of the Field Investigation Unit, Office
of the Ombudsman for Mindanao, stated that their office received a complaint
from a field reporter/news anchor regarding the alleged graft and corruption
in Johnmark's procurement of his brother, Romeo's lot for the LGU's rice
processing center.

Boiser claimed that Johnmark failed to create an appraisal committee
to search for a suitable land or to task the Bids and Awards Committee to bid

out the contract for its procurement. The LGU adopted the alternative mode
of procurement through negotiated sale but failed to invite or engage in
negotiations with a sufficient number of lot owners to secure the best possible
advantages in price, location and accessibility to would-be beneficiaries and
to the LGU.

Boiser further alleged that SB Resolution No. 0231-2012, which
authorized Johnmark to enter into a contract of sale for the purchase of the
7,775 sq. m. lot for PI,000,000.00 intended for the rice processing center, has
no force and effect. To validly pass a resolution, majority of all the elected
and qualified members of the Sanggunian must be present. There was no
quorum during the regular session held on 3 October 2012, because only five
(5) out of the ten (10) members of the Sanggunian were then present. While
the Vice Mayor was also then present and is the Sanggunian's presiding
officer, he is not considered among its members.

Meanwhile, SB Resolution No. 0268-2012, which approved MDC
Resolution No. 6-2012 to borrow Fl,000,000.00 from the 2012 20% Local
Development Fund, did not automatically re-align and appropriate the said
amount intended for the rehabilitation of NRJ Poblacion - Sitio Mahayhay
FMR to finance the acquisition of Romeo's lot. Valid disbursement
necessitated the passing of a Sangguniang Bayan Ordinance re-aligning the
same amount for the said purpose. Thus, Boiser alleged that the disbursement
constituted technical malversation.

Boiser also averred that, by entering into a Deed of Sale with Romeo
for the purchase of the latter's lot which was still encumbered in favor of LBP
at the time, without valid authority from the Sanggunian, and without an
appropriation ordinance, Johnmark acted with manifest partiality, evident bad
faith and gross inexcusable negligence, and gave unwarranted benefits,
advantage or preference to his brother in the discharge of his functions as
municipal mayor.

Exhibit A.

;i



DECISION

SB-17-CRM-0738to 0739

People V. Johnmark C. Billanes, et at.
Page 10 of 52
X  X

On cross examination, Boiser stated that in addition to Johnmark and
Romeo, he also recommended the filing of cases against the Vice Mayor and
certain Sanggunian members, as well as other persons whom he could no
longer recall. These cases were filed before RTC of San Francisco, Agusan
Del Sur.2^

Answering questions from the Court, Boiser claimed that it was
Johnmark who received the FOSAARPs. Boiser also disclosed that he learned

that Romeo's land was mortgaged to LBP because the LGU could not produce
its title when asked. The LGU produced the title in March or June because the
full payment was made on 23 March 2013. Meanwhile, the offer to sell was
made months before, or in 2012."^

Boiser pointed out that Romeo's offer was made way back, as
Sanggunian Resolution dated 3 October 2012 already identified his 7,775
sqm. land and approved the consideration therefor even without the
presentation of its title.^^

Boiser admitted that he was not able to talk with Budget Officer Marte
regarding the lack of Obligation Request. He does not know the technicalities
on how to realign funds and whether this procedure was properly
undertaken.^^

5. Ruben Butcon

The testimony of Ruben Butcon was dispensed with in view of the
following stipulations, as stated in the Order dated 25 September 2018:^'

1) That if presented to the witness stand, he will identify the Formal Offer
to Sell and that the accused admit the existence and due execution of the

same.

2) That such Formal Offer to Sell was submitted by Mr. Butcon to the LGU
of Trento, Agusan del Sur and forms part of the records of the
transaction involved in these cases, such Formal Offer to Sell being a
common exhibit between the parties as Exhibit "MM-4" for the
prosecution and Exhibit "42-D" for the defense.

^''TSN, 25 September 2018, p. 19.
28 Id. at 26-28.

2^ Id. at 29.
2° Id. at 30-32.

2'Record, Vol. II, pp.122-123.

/
1
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6. Julita Ragandang

As stated in the Court's October 17, 2018 Order,^^ the presentation of
former Department of Agrarian Reform Region X, Regional Director Julita
Ragandang was dispensed with after her testimony was stipulated by the
parties as follows:

1. That accused Romeo C. Billanes is an awardee of the Comprehensive
Agrarian Reform Program of the Department of Agrarian Reform under
CLOA No. 00850623 covered by TCT No. 18715 issued on December
14, 2007 marked as Exhibit "MM-6" for the prosecution and Exhibit
"42-f' for both accused;

2. That the DAR Certificate of Land Transfer Clearance for Conversion of

Land marked as Exhibit "MM-19" for the prosecution and "Exhibit "42-
s" for the defense was issued on December 16, 2015 by Regional
Director Julita A. Ragandang relative to the land covered by TCT No.
18715; and

3. That Regional Director Ragandang issued a Certification on December
16, 2015 on the basis of the Deed of Absolute Sale dated November 20,
2012 entered into between the LGU of Trento represented by accused
Mayor Johnmark C. Billanes and accused Romeo C. Billanes, Jr.
marked as Exhibit "MM-9" for the prosecution and Exhibit "42-1" for
the defense.

The prosecution filed its Formal Offer of Evidence^^ dated 6 December
2018, and accused Johnmark filed his comment thereon.^'^ In its Resolution^^
dated 19 February 2019, the court admitted in evidence the Exhibits offered
by the prosecution, except Exhibits A-1, A-8 to A-14, A-17, Q, S, V-4, V-5
and V-6.

Thereafter, accused Johnmark filed a motion for leave of court to file
demurrer to evidence, which the Court denied in its Resolution dated 16

May 2019.^^

Witnesses for the Defense

The accused presented their witnesses as follows:

^2 Record, Vol. II, pp. 210-211.
" Id. at 232-692.
2'' Record, Vol. Ill, pp. 41-45.

Id. at 51-55.

id. at 85-103.
" Id. at 120-128.

/
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A. Ramonita Mordeno

In her Judicial Affidavit dated 17 June 2019,^^ Ramonita Mordeno
(Mordeno), a Private Secretary 2 (PS2) at Trento LGU since 23 November
2018, stated that she was a Private Secretary 1 (PSI) from around July 2010
to 30 October 2016, specifically designated at the Mayor's Office, while
Johnmark was the Mayor.

In the latter part of 2012, they had a lot of meetings about the rice
processing center, which were attended by Johnmark, those from MPDO,
sometimes those from DA, and herself. Months passed without MPDO
finding a suitable land until October 2012, when she received a FOSAARP
from Louie Plaza, an administrative aide of MPDO. The FOSAARP offered
a 7,775sq. m. lot for only PI,000,000.00.

She knew that only one (1) FOSAARP was transmitted by MPDO to
the Mayor's Office because it was her task to receive all documents.
Throughout her entire stay at the Mayor's Office, only one FOSAARP passed
through her. In other projects, there were no FOSAARPs involved.

She showed the FOSAARP to Johnmark, then they forwarded it to
PAC. She knew that the LGU bought the lot because she saw the rice
processing center now built on the land. Also, the DV (Exhibit A-16/l(j-0739)
for the lot's purchase passed through her because it would have to be received
by the PS at the mayor's office in order for the mayor to sign it. When the DV
passed through her office, she examined if it was already signed by
Accounting, MPDO and Treasurer, and after confirming this, she placed the
DV on top of Johnmark's table for his signature. She did not ask the Offices
of MPDO, Accounting and Treasurer whether there was a Resolution or
Ordinance or any other requirement which the transaction has yet to comply
with. The MPDO was in charge of processing the project and its head's
signature was already in the DV, so this meant that all requirements were in
order.

On cross examination, Mordeno clarified that only she received official
documents, as indicated in her job description. In her absence, a job order
employee received them. Dori Marty, though also employed as PS at the
Mayor's Office, took care of personal/confidential documents.^^
Subsequently, Mordeno declared that only documents personally received by
the Mayor do not pass through her."^*^

She neither stamps nor puts her initials on an incoming document, but
merely logs it in the logbook. Hence, only the logbook proves that she

JA Folder, pp. 14-25.
TSN, 25 July 2019, pp. 53-55.
Id. at 61.
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received Romeo's FOSAARP (Exhibit O). She does not have a copy of the
logbook, but it was still in the Mayor's Office during her employment there."^^

When asked whether there was a receiving copy from the MPDO of
Romeo's FOSAARP, Mordeno stated that only one copy of Romeo's
FOSAARP was furnished the Office of the Mayor

Answering questions from the Court, Mordeno confirmed reading the
FOSAARP and that there was a follow up thereon."^^

B. Joel B. Elloso

In his Judicial Affidavit dated 28 August 2019 executed with his own
counsel, Atty. Erwin Legaspi,'^'' Joel B. Elloso (Elloso) stated that he has been
the Municipal Assessor of Trento since 1 August 2016. He was designated to
work at MPDO as Administrative Officer 1 in the latter half of 2012,"^^ while
Johnmark was the mayor and Anastacio Burdeos, Jr. (Burdeos) was the
MPDO head.

At the time, Louie Plaza (Plaza) was also an employee of MPDO as
Bookbinder 11, on job order basis, as shown by his Service Record. As Plaza
was a Civil Engineering graduate, he usually did work suited for a Technical
Assistant. Plaza also usually did the work of an Administrative Aide, assisting
Elloso. Plaza was supervised by Elloso on the rice processing center project.

Elloso stated that MPDO's head, Burdeos, was focused on going to the
Municipal Development Council and the Sangguniang Bayan, looking for and
arranging funding and signing the disbursement voucher for the rice
processing center project. As Administrative Officer 1, Elloso also sometimes
assisted Burdeos. Meanwhile, Elloso and Plaza were in charge of providing
project documentation and searching for a lot complying with the Department
of Agriculture (DA) requirements.

The DA requires that the lot should be at least 3,000 sq. m., adjacent to
at least 5,000 ha. rice area within a 50 km. radius where the rice to be
processed will be sourced, near a power or electrical supply with available 3-
phase power supply, with accessible all-weather road, and not near residential

TSN, 25 July 2019, pp. 56-58.
•^2 Id. at 59-60.

Id. at 65-66.

^ JA Folder, pp. 29-75.
Notably, Elloso's name does not appear as part of the MPDO's Personnel Schedule in p. 39 of Trento

LGU's Executive Budget CY2012 [Exhibit KK/40 (j0738) 40 (R)]. His name only appeared under MPDO
as Administrative Officer 1 in p. 43 of Trento LGU's Executive Budget CY20I3 [Exhibit LL /4I (j0738) /
41 (R)] Personnel Schedule, with a double asterisk, indicating that "Position transferred from Economic
Enterprises."
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subdivisions, schools and offices, as shown by DA Memorandum Order No.
18, series of 2012. (Exhibit 52)

Four (4) FOSAARPs (Exhibits MM-1 to MM-4) were submitted to
MPDO, particularly to Plaza, who then passed it on to Elloso, as per
procedure. Elloso referred the documents back to Plaza to examine if the
offered lands complied with the DA requirements because Plaza, being a civil
engineering graduate, though not a board passer, was more knowledgeable
about those.

Elloso claimed that Plaza determined that only one (1) FOSAARP will
be forwarded to the Mayor's Office, which Elloso confirmed after double
checking. Exhibit MM-1 was the only one they passed to the Mayor's Office
because its 7,775 sq. m. lot was offered for PI,000,000.00. It was also adjacent
to rice fields, near the highway and the power supply and far from schools,
houses and offices. Exhibits MM-2 and MM-4 were only 400 sq. m. and
SOOsq. m., respectively, so they were less than the 3000 sq. m. minimum
requirement. Exhibit MM-3 was the same size as Exhibit MM-1 at 7,775 sq.
m., but was very pricey at P2,000,000.00, a bit mountainous (so would cost
more to develop and flatten) and in a commercial zone, rather than the
required agricultural zone.

The lot offered in the FOSAARP that MPDO forwarded to the Mayor's
Office was bought by Trento LGU. He knew this because he saw where the
center was built.

Elloso saw Burdeos signing the corresponding DV because the latter
was then asking Elloso and Plaza on the project documentation and they
replied that they already submitted everything. The MPDO's signature on the
DV signified that all requirements were met. Burdeos signed the DV before
the mayor did.

MPDO called the Commission on Audit (COA), and it would have done
so only upon order of the Office of the Mayor. MPDO asked COA for legal
ways to get funding to purchase the lot. The Memorandum of Agreement
(MOA) signed by the DA and Trento LGU (Exhibit 53) showed that while the
DA will fund the project itself, the LGU should provide the lot to avail of the
project.

On cross examination, Elloso confirmed that they followed DA
Memorandum Order No. 18, series of 2012 in implementing the project. The
MOA dated August 2012 commenced the search for the land, but did not
mention how it will be purchased. They also followed the usual procedure in
selecting suitable land, which is by evaluating and requesting an appraisal
from PAC upon receipt of an offer."^^

TSN, 4 September 2019, pp. 50-55.
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C. Felimon Marte

In his Judicial Affidavit dated 5 November 2019,''^ Felimon Marte,
current Vice Mayor of Trento, explained that he learned about the LGU's need
for a land to build the rice processing center from Burdeos during a
Sangguniang Bayan session.

In its Order dated 13 November 2019,"^^ the Court stated:

Insofar as witness Felimon S. Marte, the incumbent Vice-Mayor of
Trento, Agusan del Sur is concerned, his Judicial Affidavit and the
attachments thereto were stipulated. Prosecutor Dela Torre interposed no
objection to its admission, with the counter-stipulation that the matters, as
contained in said Judicial Affidavit, happened before the submission of the
offer to sell by Marte, Ludo, Butcon and Billanes, Jr.

D, Norma Dela Cruz

In her Judicial Affidavit dated 5 November 2019,^^^ Norma Dela Cruz,
Municipal Agriculturist of Trento from 16 May 2009 until her retirement on
23 December 2018, claimed that she was the first to learn of the project in
2012 during her meeting with the DA Regional Office. She was informed that
DA has an available F16,000,000.00 rice processing center project that could
be granted to Trento LGU if the latter can provide a suitable land where it can
be built, else it will be given to another municipality. She relayed this to
Burdeos, as acquisition of lands and similar projects fall within the latter's
competence as MPDO.

She and Burdeos went to Johnmark to report on the project and the need
to obtain suitable land for the DA grant. Johnmark addressed both Burdeos
and her in their local dialect, "Okay. Please look for a land that we can
purchase." Johnmark did not specify from whom to purchase the lot. When
she and Burdeos left the Mayor's Office, Burdeos said they should go to
Romeo, who has a suitable lot.

When she and Burdeos got to Romeo's house, Burdeos told Romeo
about the project and asked him if his land was available. Romeo replied that
it was available for the betterment of the municipality, but he will have to
think about it first. After they left Romeo's house, Dela Cruz was no longer
privy to what happened next.

In its Order dated 13 November 2019,^^ the Court noted:

JA Folder, pp. 110- 117.
Record, Vol. Ill, pp. 172-173.

Folder, pp. 98-109.
Record, Vol. Ill, pp. 172-173.
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Insofar as witness Norma Dela Cruz is concerned, Prosecutor Dela
Torre manifested that he conducted a case conference with this witness.

Atty. Jurado, for his part presented for stipulation the Judicial Affidavit of
Ms. (Dela) Cruz together with the attachments thereto. Prosecutor Dela
Torre stipulated on the purposes under paragraphs A to E, F and G thereof,^'
with counter-stipulation that the matters to be testified to by Ms. Dela Cruz
are matters which happened before the submission of the offer to sell to the
four persons mentioned above, which Atty. Jurado admitted. As to purpose
H, the parties stipulated that the witness did not participate in the selection
of the rice processing project. Since Prosecutor Dela Torre stipulated that
the witness could identify her Judicial Affidavit and the attachments thereat,
Exh. "55" was then marked for accused Johnmark Biilanes.

E. Genoveva P. Biilanes

In her Judicial Affidavit dated 21 February 2021,^^ Genoveva P.
Biilanes, wife of accused Romeo C. Biilanes, Jr., narrated that in October
2012, they were visited by Burdeos and Dela Cruz, who informed them that:
Trento LGU is looking for a suitable lot to construct a rice processing center;
their lot seems suitable; they should offer their lot for sale to the municipality;
and they should offer soon as the project might be given to other LGUs if
Trento cannot put up its counterpart land. Genoveva and Romeo responded
that their lot is covered by a Certificate of Land Ownership Award (CLOA),
with unpaid amortizations. Burdeos replied that this was not an issue because
the buyer is the government and the unpaid amortizations can just be paid.
Burdeos also promised to clarify the matter with DAR. Genoveva and Romeo
told the municipal officers that they will think about the matter.

Genoveva and Romeo decided to offer their lot to the municipality to
help it, as Trento is a rice producing municipality, and so are its neighbors.
On 23 October 2012, Genoveva and Romeo executed a FOSAARP offering

Purposes A to G stated in Dela Cruz's JA are as follows:
a. To prove that Ms. Dela Cruz was the Municipal Agriculturist during the time material to the

controversy;

b. To prove that Ms. Dela Cruz was informed by the Regional Office - Department of Agriculture
("Regional Office - DA") that it intends to grant the Municipality of Trento, Agusan Del Sur, a
Php 16,000,000.00 rice processing center project, should said munici9pality provide a land where
the rice processing center can be built;

c. To prove that upon learning of this possible project, Ms. Dela Cruz readily informed the Municipal
Planning Officer, Mr. Anastacio Burdeos, Jr., about it;

d. To prove that upon informing said Municipal Planning Officer, both of them readily appraised the
ten Municipal Mayor, Johnmark Biilanes, of the project and the need to obtain a land where the rice
processing center can be built;

e. To prove that the response Ms. Del Cruz heard from accused Johnmark Biilanes was "Ok. Please
look for a land that we can purchase;"

f. To prove that when both Ms. Dela Cruz and Mr. Anastacio Burdeos, Jr. left accused Johnmark
Biilanes, Mr. Anastacio Burdeos, Jr. told Ms. Dela Cruz to go to Romeo Biilanes because the latter
has a suitable land;

g. To prove that upon the suggestion of Mr. Anastacio Burdeos, Jr., both Ms. Dela Cruz and Mr.
Anastacio Burdeos, Jr. went to accused Romeo Biilanes and inquired if the Municipality of Trento,
Agusan Del Sur, can purchase his land;

JA Folder, pp. 132-145 1
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their lot to Trento LGU for PI,000,000.00 [Exhibit O/Exhibit 11(R)]. They
decided on the price after considering the going rate of similar lots in the area
and the fact that they will have to shoulder the taxes due on the sale. On the
same day, Genoveva submitted the FOSAARP to MPDO, but Burdeos was
not around, so a staff in the office received it. They did not receive a response
from MPDO regarding their submission, but on the second week of November
2012, personnel from the PAC appraised their lot.

Genoveva was not informed of the result of the appraisal at the time,
but a few days thereafter, Burdeos informed them that the municipality will
accept their offer as the appraisal was more than their PI,000,000.00 offer.
They scheduled the signing of the Deed of Sale for 20 November 2012. The
couple signed the Deed of Absolute Sale [Exhibit V-2/9(R)] and received a
check from the municipality. The DA and the Municipality of Trento then
constructed a rice processing center on the lot which the people of Trento and
neighboring towns are now using.

On cross examination, Genoveva admitted that they entered into a Real
Estate Mortgage Agreement with LBP in December 2007. She knew the
amortization schedule but they have not paid a single amortization to LBP
from the time the mortgage was executed until they submitted their
FOSAARP.^^

Genoveva confirmed that they paid the full amortization, consisting of
principal and interest in the amount of P14,609.87 on 11 January 2013
(Exhibit Z), after receipt from the LGU of the PI ,000,000.00 proceeds of the
sale in November 2012. Johnmark was not present when they received
payment from the LGU.^'*

Genoveva also confirmed that before payment to them was processed
by the LGU, Romeo submitted/paid required taxes on the property to the BIR
and Tax Declaration from the Municipal Assessor. Regarding Exhibit MM-
22 (Tax Declaration issued by Municipal Assessor of Trento LGU), which
indicated that as of November 2012, the lot's market value was P63,560.00
and its assessed value was PI2,172.00, Genoveva knowing about the market
value, they just paid what was told them. She already forgot the assessed value
ofthe lot and how much they paid as Real Property Tax in 2012 before selling
the lot.^^ When later asked, she replied that she was not willing to sell their
7,775 sq. m. lot to the LGU for only P65,000.^^

Genoveva confirmed that the lot was previously owned by spouses
Romeo Sr. and Angelita Bilianes, the parents of her husband.^"^

TSN, 25 March 2021, pp. 29-31.
Id. at 40-41.

" Id. at 44-50.
Id. at 60.

Id. at 51. 1
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On further cross examination, Genoveva confirmed knowing Anastacio
Burdeos, Jr. and Norma Dela Cruz. Burdeos was a friend of Genoveva and
Romeo. Prior to October 2012, Burdeos came to know about their lot because
they were always talking. She also knows that Burdeos ovras a lot opposite
the lot that they sold, but did not offer it because it was inaccessible for
product transport.

Genoveva reiterated that they submitted their FOSAARP at the office
of Burdeos, not at the office of Johnmark, considering that it was Burdeos and
Dela Cruz who approached them about the lot, and not Johnmark. During their
meeting, Johnmark's participation was not mentioned. Likewise, they raised
the matter of the unpaid amortization on the lot with Burdeos, not Johnmark.^^

Though Johnmark was her brother-in-law, Genoveva did not think to
ask for his help because they seldom see each other. They don't have a close
family relationship because they are far apart, have different work and seldom
talk.

Genoveva emailed a copy of her affidavit to Burdeos, who told her that
she should not include his name and that she should only mention Norma,
who was already dead. Burdeos claimed that if he executes another affidavit,
it will contradict the other affidavit he gave the court.''" Genoveva told him to
just tell the truth.'''

Burdeos told her about the other FOSAARPs submitted but she does

not know who told Marte and Aludo to submit them.^^

Genoveva explained that she is more knowledgeable about the
transaction because her husband is not used to dealing with people and always
stays at the farm. She attends to their business and transacts for documents
needed. For this transaction, it was she who prepared what Burdeos and Dela
Cruz asked from her.^^

On redirect, Genoveva clarified that, Exhibit U/23, p. 3 was for an
encumbrance of CLOA in favor of Landbank, and not for a loan.^''

She explained that the running price for buying a lot in their place was
higher than PI ,000,000.00, but they quoted this price because it was the LGU
who was buying their lot. In private, and around 10 years ago, the buying price

^8 TSN, 25 March 2021, pp. 52, 58.
Id. at 52-54.

Id. at 55.

Id. at 62.

" Id. at 58-59.

« Id. at 60.
^ Id. at 64.
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of similar lots was P2,000.00 per sq. m., as per some of the real estate
brokers.^^

In answer to the Court's question, Genoveva claimed that she did not
know about the project prior to Burdeos and Dela Cruz's visit.^^

She denied knowing the purpose of the PAC appraisal, only that they
inspected the property to see if it was suitable for the rice processing center.
They did not discuss the value of the lot. She could not recall who the
personnel from PAC were, just that the Provincial Assessor's Office was
there. Also present then were Norma, Romeo, their driver and herself. The
appraisal took just one hour. She was not aware of other similar appraisals of
other properties near them.^^

Burdeos did not tell her the actual appraisal of their property. She did
not ask Burdeos about it because they already quoted their price. Based on
current buying rate of similar properties along the highway and accessible to
the community (i.e., P2,000 per sq. m.), the value of their lot was more or less
P14,000,000.00.^^

Their residence is not too far from the office of the mayor, just a PIO
tricycle ride away. They also have Johnmark's contact number. They refused
Burdeos at first because they do not engage in transactions with the
municipality in order to protect the mayor and also because of the existence
of the CLOA.^^

As Genoveva Billanes was the sole witness for accused Romeo, the
latter's counsel, Atty. Sansaet, orally offered the following documentary
evidence, which were all admitted by the Court, as stated in the Order dated
25 March 2021:™

Being the only witness for the defense, the following documentary
exhibits were verbally offered by Atty. Sansaet:

1. Exhibit "23" which adopted Exhibit "U" referring to the
Transfer Certificate of Title No. T-18715. No objection
having been raised as to the offer and the purpose, the same
was admitted.

2. Exhibit "42" which adopted Exhibit "MM-l" of the
prosecution referring to the Formal offer to Sell and
Affidavit of Availability of Real Property. Likewise, no
objection having been made, the same was admitted.

" TSN, 25 March 2021, p. 67.
Id. at 70.

Id. at 71-72.

Id. at 73-76.

Id. at 81-84.

Record, Vol. Ill, pp. 263-264.
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3. Lastly, Exhibit "9" referring to the Deed of Sale which
adopted Exhibit "V-2" of the prosecution. Likewise, no
objection having been made to the offer and to its purpose,
the same was admitted.

With the admission of his documentary exhibits, accused Romeo
Billanes thereafter rested his case.

F. Johnmark C. Billanes

In his Judicial Affidavit dated 29 October 2021,^' Johnmark Billanes
declared that his co-accused in these cases, Romeo C. Billanes, Jr., is his older
brother.

Johnmark sent a letter to PAC so he would not have anything to do with
deciding whether Romeo's land is suitable or how much it should be valued.
It would enable PAC to double check MPDO's actions and verify the
allegations in the documents, such as the lot's size, while conducting its
inspection.

There was only one (1) FOSAARP when he wrote to PAC. He learned
about the existence of the three (3) other alleged FOSAARPs only when these
cases were instituted because these were not submitted to him.

He reasoned that since Aludo could not recall to whom he submitted

his FOSAARP or where he submitted it, Aludo effectively confessed it was
not submitted to the Office of the Mayor. This is because Aludo had prior
personal engagements with the office of the mayor as coach of Trento
Organics Basketball Team (Exhibit 70) and Johnmark was his Facebook
friend. (Exhibit 71) Moreover, prior clearance was needed to be able to enter
the Mayor's Office, while people could easily go to MPDO as one of its
functions is to coordinate with interested parties.

As further proof of his innocence, Johnmark pointed to the
prosecution's insistence on a generic stipulation on which office actually
received Butcon's offer to sell, instead of the MPDO, specifically. He also
cites the JAs of Mordeno (stating that the Office of the Mayor only received
one FOSAARP from the MPDO) and of Elloso (explaining why MPDO
decided to forward only Romeo's FOSAARP).

Johnmark countered Boiser's testimony that "the mayor" personally
received Romeo's FOSAARP by arguing that: (a) Romeo's FOSAARP had
no stamp of the Office of the Mayor or Johnmark's signed acknowledgment
receipt; (b) Norma dela Cruz's JA stated that Johnmark only instructed them
to search for suitable land and did not specify or order them to get Romeo's

JA Folder, pp. 368-486.
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land and that it was Burdeos's idea to go to Romeo without Johnmark's
knowledge; and (c) Genoveva Billanes's JA stated that it was Burdeos and
Dela Cruz who went to their house to ask if they are willing to sell their land
to be used for the rice processing project.

Johnmark signed the subject DV as it showed no illegality on its face.
He signs and approves the transaction if there is no illegality on the face of
the document, because as mayor, he is not tasked to prepare the documents,
and may rely on the documents prepared by the Municipal Accountant
Virginia Laborada-Pulido, Municipal Treasurer Luzviminda Manipon-
Lanuza and MPDO Burdeos.

The municipality's process in signing a voucher is as follows; The
MPDO, Burdeos, collates all documents and ensures all requirements,
including DA mandates and Ordinances, are complied with before he signs
the voucher. Burdeos then submits the voucher with all its attachments to the

Municipal Accountant, who reviews the same to determine if there are
problems. If requirements for the transaction are complete, the Municipal
Accountant signs the voucher and submits it to the Treasurer, who determines
if all documentary requirements for the release of the funds are complied with
before signing the voucher as well. The Treasurer submits this to the Mayor's
Office for his signature.

Attached to the voucher was the Deed of Absolute Sale showing that
the municipality bought the land for PI,000,000.00 only. While the
prosecution claims that the land was overpriced, it was PAC who valued it,
not Johnmark. He did not know that the land was encumbered, especially since
the copy of the title (or pages thereof) which he saw did not show any
encumbrance. Also, the buyer was the LGU, not a tenant farmer. Meanwhile,
the computation relied upon by the prosecution applies only if the buyer is a
tenant farmer, not if it is a third person like the LGU.

On cross examination, Johnmark confirmed that he served as
Sangguniang Bayan member. Vice Mayor and Mayor for two terms. (Exhibit
TT/45) He was removed from office on his third term as mayor. He served the
LGU from 1995 to 2016.^^ He also confirmed that he is familiar with signing
/approving documents in the LGU, but determining the kinds of vouchers is a
different story. He has a lot of experience in signing vouchers, checks and
other documents, but is unaware of Section 344 LGC.^^ Still, he agreed that

" TSN, 4 November 2021, pp. 48-49.
Section 344. Certification, and Approval of. Vouchers. - No money shall be disbursed unless the local

budget officer certifies to the existence of appropriation that has been legally made for the purpose, the local
accountant has obligated said appropriation, and the local treasurer certifies to the availability of funds for
the purpose. Vouchers and payrolls shall be certified to and approved by the head of the department or office
who has administrative control of the fund concerned, as to validity, propriety, and legality of the claim
involved. Except in cases of disbursements involving regularly recurring administrative expenses such as
payrolls for regular or permanent employees, expenses for light, water, telephone and telegraph services,
remittances to government creditor agencies such as GSIS, SSS, LDP, DBP, National Printing Office,
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there are requirements, such as disbursement voucher, obligation budget
request and checks, that must be signed and approved by concerned officials
before a particular fund is disbursed.^"^

He was aware of the list of supporting documents but not of their
completeness before he signed the DV (Exhibit NN-13/42). At the time he
signed this DV, he examined nos. 1 to 10 of the list of supporting documents.
The documents were attached to the DV, but he did not examine all the
contents thereof.

Johnmark knows that the purpose of the Obligation Budget Request
(ObR) (Exhibit NN-11/42-K) is to certify that there is a fund appropriation for
a particular project prior to disbursement. He could not say that there was no
signed ObR when he signed the DV on 29 November 2012, although the ObR
was not included in the list of supporting documents. He did not ask for the
ObR because sometimes, the ObR really is not included in the list of
supporting documents, but this does not mean that there is no ObR.^^

Regarding the parties' stipulation as stated in the Pre-Trial Order p. 5
item 3"^"^ that there was no appropriation ordinance for the purchase of the
subject lot for CY2011 to 2013, Johnmark denied that there was no
appropriation for the lot purchase at the time he signed the DV. However, he
confirmed the stipulation that on 29 November 2012, there was no such
appropriation ordinance.

Johnmark does not know Section 444 of LGC, which enumerates the
duties and functions of Municipal Mayor as Chief Executive Officer of the
LGU. He knows the Mayor's duties and functions, though he may not be able
to enumerate them. He knows that under the LGC, he, as municipal mayor,
has administrative control and supervision over employees of LGU, including
MPDO, except elective officials.^^

He is not really familiar with the law, but knows the legal basis in
connection with the requirements of the DA where the procurement of the
subject lot was based. He did not apply the provisions of R.A. No. 9184

Procurement Service of the DBM and others, approval of the disbursement voucher by the local chief
executive himself shall be required whenever local funds are disbursed.

In cases of special or trust funds, disbursements shall be approved by the administrator of the fund.
In case of temporary absence or incapacity of the department head or chief of office, the officer

next-in-rank shall automatically perform his function and he shall be fully responsible therefor.
TSN, 4 November 2021, p. 50.
" Id. at 51-52.

^Md. at 53-55.

Stipulated by the Parties: That there is no appropriation ordinance for the purchase of lot covered by TCI
187 for calendar years 2011, 12, 13, LGU Agusan Del Norte marked as Exhibit "KK" for the prosecution.
TSN, 4 November 2021, pp. 55-58.
Id. at 59-60.
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(Government Procurement Reform Act) as he did not know that the lot's
procurement was based thereon.^^

Johnmark is also not aware of R.A. No. 8974,^^ which provides the
guidelines in the government's purchase of land. He knows some legal basis
for the purchase of the lot, such as what is provided in the memorandum of
the DA (Exhibit 2)}^

He could not state his basis for saying that the prosecution's
computation is inapplicable, but as far as he was concerned, there was a PAC
appraisal.

Johnmark confirmed that his parents previously owned the subject land.
He knew for a fact that they mortgaged it but he does not know for how much
because he did not have a very good relationship with them. He was no longer
aware that it was titled in favor of his brother. At that time, he did not

understand the meaning of CLOA.^"^

He learned of the other FOSAARPs only during the institution of the
case. He did not confirm whether they were submitted to the LGU or to his
office. He did not ask the MPDO if there we other offers made when it

presented his brother's FOSAARP. Upon receiving his brother's FOSAARP
dated 23 October 2012, he immediately wrote a letter to PAC the following
day, 24 October.

Johnmark no longer found it relevant to still ask any LGU employee
about the other FOSAARPs when the case was instituted. While preparing for
his defense in the administrative case (for which he was dismissed from
service), Johnmark investigated why the three (3) FOSAARPs did not reach
him and learned that only one FOSAARP was forwarded to him by the MPDO
Officer. At the time he was forwarding the FOSAARP to PAC for appraisal,
no other FOSAARP had been received by the Mayor's Office or him
personally.^^

On further cross examination, Johnmark said he sent the letter to PAC
to dismiss the perception that he is favoring anyone, for independent valuation
of the land and for proper procedure. Though they have a Municipal Appraisal
Committee, its jurisdiction is only for appraisal of land in barangay
transactions.^^

TSN, 4 November 2021, pp. 61-63.
An Act to Facilitate the Acquisition of Right-of-Way, Site or Location for National Government

Infrastructure Projects and For Other Purposes.
TSN, 4 November 2021, pp. 64-66.
Id. at 70.

Id. at 73-74.

Id. at 75-76.

Id. at 78-79.

Id. at 82-83. ^
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On redirect, Johnmark explained that he still signed the DV
notwithstanding that the word "ordinance" does not appear in the list of
supporting documents on its face because the ordinance is really not included
in the list of supporting documents. The determining factor in whether or not
there is an ordinance is the signature of the head of office who is spearheading
the program, or the MPDO in this particular instance. It is the Accounting
Office that will certify that the documents or the requirements were already
complete, including the presence of the ordinance. Moreover, the DV was
already signed by Accounting and the Treasurer, thus, showing that the
Budget Office already inspected the documents.^^

Based on his investigation, MPDO forwarded only one FOSAARP
because the rest were screened out when they applied their criteria. It was
Burdeos who decided not to submit the other offers to his office, as per the JA
of Joel Elloso. Johnmark has no other documentary evidence to corroborate
Elloso's JA.^^

Johnmark signed the DV on 29 November 2012. He did not learn about
any encumbrance on the property until after the case was filed against him.
He could not recall when he learned that his brother paid the PI 1,000.00
encumbrance.^^

In response to the court's question whether his office maintains a record
of documents going in and out of his office on a particular day, Johnmark
confirmed that there were instructions to affix receipt signature on documents
being received by the Office of the Mayor. But during the trial of the
administrative case, and even after that, he had not thought of using this as
evidence.^'

He confirmed that his sending of a letter to PAC was a matter of
procedure. He explained that even if there were zonal valuations or assessed
values or market values from which they could base their suggested purchase
price, he still asked PAC to render the right appraisal value because he would
look bad if he did not countercheck MPDO's actions. He had to show that he

was not part of the decision.^"

Johnmark said that if only he received other offers, he could have sent
them to PAC also. As mayor, Johnmark could not remember if there were
other transactions relative to the purchase of real property at the time. During
his incumbency, it was the first time he encountered the transaction.^^

TSN, 4 November 2021, p. 88.
Id. at pp.89,93-97.
Id. at 90, 98-101.
Id. at 103.

Id. at 103-104.

Id. at 105-106.
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With the conclusion of the presentation of evidence for accused
Johnmark, the latter filed his Formal Offer of Exhibits^"* dated 19 November
2021.These exhibits were admitted in evidence by the Court in its Resolution
dated 10 January 2022.^^

In its Resolution dated 18 January 2022,^^ the Court directed the parties
to file their respective Memoranda within 30 days from notice and set the
promulgation ofjudgment of the case.

Memoranda of the parties

Memorandum for the Prosecution^^

The prosecution argues that the first and second elements for violation
of Section 3(e) of R.A. No. 3019 against accused Johnmark and Romeo were
duly met. Under Section 444 of the LGC, Johnmark was a public officer
discharging official, administrative or judicial functions as then municipal
mayor of Trento. Meanwhile, Romeo was a private individual charged with
the same crime, having acted in conspiracy with his brother, Johnmark, a
public officer.

Next, the prosecution asserts that it was able to prove the third element
of the offense, which provides the modalities in violating Section 3(e) - i.e.,
through "manifest partiality," "evident bad faith" or "gross inexcusable
negligence." On this point, the prosecution avers that Johnmark clearly
intended to purchase only the lot offered by his brother, Romeo. The
documents show that while four (4) FOSAARPs were submitted to the LGU
by four individuals who intended to sell their lot, Johnmark chose to proceed
only with his brother, Romeo's FOSAARP. Within one day after Romeo filed
his FOSAARP, Johnmark immediately wrote to PAC but did nothing with the
other three FOSAARPs. Marte and Aludo testified that they did not hear from
the LGU about any action being taken on their FOSAARPs and that they
realized that their offers were rejected only when they saw that the rice
processing center was already being erected on Romeo's lot.

Moreover, at the time the Deed of Sale was signed by co-accused
brothers, Johnmark and Romeo, the LGU had no funds appropriated for the
lot's purchase. To remedy the glaring illegality of the transaction, Johnmark
convened the Municipal Development Council (MDC), of which he is the
chairperson and presiding officer. The MDC passed a resolution

Record, Vol. Ill, pp. 308-337.
Id. at 390-396.

^Md. at 403.
Id. at 485-532. .  1
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recommending that the Sangguniang Bayan borrow PI,000,000.00 sourced
from another appropriated project.

Also, Johnmark approved the pertinent DV despite flagrant
irregularities on its face and on the face of the supporting documents attached
thereto. First, there was no Certification on availability of funds, when it is
basic that eveiy DV must have this accompanying Certification from the
municipal budget officer. There is no Certification in the instant case precisely
because there is no appropriation ordinance supporting the release of money
to Romeo. Second, attached to the DV was the title to Romeo's lot, which
conspicuously shows the LBP's subsisting encumbrance thereon at the time
of the sale. As the property offered by Romeo was previously owned by their
parents, it is incredulous for Johnmark to ignore its basic circumstances. The
encumbrance thereon should have first been settled or at least investigated,
considering that CARP-awarded lots have notorious restrictions on the
awardeee's rights, including the right of disposition. Third, Romeo failed to
pay any amortizations on his lot prior to its sale and was only able to pay his
arrears in March 2013, after receiving full payment of the lot's purchase price
from the LGU.

The fourth element of the offense was also satisfied as Johnmark clearly
gave unwarranted benefits, advantage or preference to his brother, Romeo.
Johnmark and Romeo entered into a Contract of Sale on 20 November 2012,
at the time when there was no appropriation ordinance for the expenditure.
Thus, on 23 November 2012, Johnmark convened the MDC to belatedly look
for funding. He also approved the release of payment in favor of Romeo,
without the required certification on availability of funds from the municipal
budget officer. Further, Johnmark ignored the encumbrance inscribed on the
title of Romeo's lot.

Moreover, based on the tax declaration of the property, which was
attached to the DV, the lot had a market value of P63,560.00 and an assessed
value of P12,172.00. Meanwhile Ritardo of LBP testified that the lot was
valued at PI 1,220.39, which amount remained unpaid until it was sold to
Trento LGU. The bottom line is that while Romeo was awarded the subject
lot for a measly sum of PI 1,220.39, amortized for several years but still unpaid
at the time of sale, he was able to sell the same to the LGU for PI ,000,000.00.
Romeo's unconscionable gain was realized in a span of only five (5) years,
with his brother as approving authority.

Anent the allegation of conspiracy, the prosecution argues that the
conduct of Johnmark and Romeo before, during and after the commission of
the crime shows beyond reasonable doubt that they conspired with one
another to commit the crime. They only had to play the part of buyer and seller
in order to commit the crime. Without the necessary participation of each
other, the crime could not have been committed. Johnmark was aware of the

circumstances of Romeo's lot, which was previously owned by their parents.
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He immediately processed Romeo's FOSAARP and ignored all other offers.
Johnmark then proceeded to enter into a contract of sale with Romeo,
notwithstanding that the purchase had no funding/appropriation and despite
the fact that the lot was still encumbered. Johnmark even ignored all the
irregularities in the DV in order to facilitate the release of the payment to
Romeo. It was only after receipt of payment that Romeo paid his arrears with
LBP and started the process for the eventual release of the property from real
estate mortgage.

As for the charge of technical malversation under Article 220 of the
RPC against Johnmark, the prosecution alleges that Xhtfirst element was duly
satisfied in view of the admission/stipulation of the parties that Johnmark was
the municipal mayor of Trento, Agusan Del Sur at the time material to the
case.

The prosecution cites Frias, Sr. v. People,^^ where it was held that
"local government officials become accountable public officers either (1)
because of the nature of their functions or (2) on account of their participation
in the use or application of public funds." As then mayor of Trento, Johnmark
was the chief executive of his municipality, and as such, "is immediately and
primarily responsible for all government funds and property pertaining to his
agency" based on Section 102(1) of the Government Accounting Code of the
Philippines.

The prosecution claims that the second element was likewise met
because Johnmark applied public funds under his administration to some
public use. As stipulated by the parties and proven by the prosecution, Trento
LOU, headed by Johnmark, paid Romeo the amount of PI,000,000.00 from
public funds, shown by the DV and check, as consideration for the sale of the
latter's lot to be used as the site of the LOU's rice processing center. The funds
Johnmark applied came from the appropriation for the Poblacion - Sitio
Mahayhay FMR, per Appropriation Ordinance No. 0005-2011, Executive
Budget for CY2012, Trento, Agusan Del Sur.

As for the third element, the prosecution asserts that this was present
because the public use for which public funds were applied is different from
the purpose for which the funds were originally appropriated by law or
ordinance.

On 23 November 2012, in order to fund the purchase of Romeo's lot,
the Municipal Development Council, which was presided and chaired by
Johnmark, passed a resolution for the LGU to borrow Fl,000,000.00 from the
2012-20% LDF appropriation amounting to Fl,167,500.00 for the Poblacion
- Sitio Mahayhay Farm to Market Road Project included in Appropriation

98 561 Phil. 55-69(2007).



DECISION

SB-17-CRM-0738to 0739

People V. Johnmark C. Billanes, et at.
Page 28 of 52
X  X

Ordinance No. 0005-2011, as shown by the Executive budget CY2012,
Trento, Agusan Del Sur. (Exhibit KK),

On 29 November 2012, Johnmark signed the DV and check for
PI,000,000.00, thus approving the release of public funds to pay for the
acquisition of his brother's lot as the site of the proposed rice processing
center.

The prosecution cites the parties' stipulation on William Calvez's
testimony, proving that there was an appropriation ordinance passed by the
Sangguniang Bayan for the Poblacion -Sitio Mahayahay FMR Project
amounting to PI, 167,500.00 and that there was no appropriation ordinance
passed by the Sangguniang Bayan for the purchase of the lot intended as the
site of the rice processing center. Calvez also stated that the resolution issued
by the Municipal Development Council was not a self-executing act
authorizing Johnmark to realign the said funds.

In other words, the prosecution points out that Johnmark admitted to
diverting the budget for the rehabilitation of the NRJ Poblacion - Sitio
Mahayhay FMR to fund the purchase of Romeo's lot for the rice processing
center.

Finally, citing Ysidoro v. People,^^ the prosecution asserts that good
faith is not a defense in technical malversation, as the latter is mala prohibita.

100Memorandum for Accused Johnmark C. Billanes

Johnmark argues that he should be acquitted of the charges because the
prosecution failed to prove his guilt beyond reasonable doubt.

He claims that all testimonial and documentary evidence show that he
was unaware of the existence of the three (3) other FOSAARPs because the
MPDO decided not to submit those to his office. None of the persons who
submitted their FOSAARPs indicated that they submitted them to the Office
of the Mayor and none of the FOSAARPs contained Johnmark's signature
receipt or the stamp receipt of the Mayor's Office, even when there was a
standing instruction to affix signature receipts on documents received by the
Mayor's Office. As testified to by Elloso, MPDO decided to forward only one
(1) FOSAARP to the Mayor's Office because the rest of the FOSAARPs
either did not comply with the DA requirements or was priced too high
compared to that of Romeo's lot. His secretary, Mordeno, corroborated that
only one (1) FOSAARP was forwarded by MPDO to his office.

^^698 Phil. 813-821 (2012).
Record, Vol. Ill, pp. 41 M72.
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As he was unaware of the existence of the other FOSAARPs, it was
impossible for Johnmark to willfully and intentionally disregard them.

Johnmark also alleges that he was not aware that Romeo's land was
under a CLOA at the time it was offered because he was not privy to the
discussion among Romeo, Genoveva, dela Cruz and Burdeos.

He further argues that all evidence on record indicates that the
government did not incur any damage or injury in buying Romeo's lot for
PI,000,000.00. By procedure, he referred to PAC for appraisal the only
FOSAARP he received from the MPDO. In turn, PAC inspected Romeo's lot
on 9 November 2012 and concluded that its estimated market value was

P6,473,076.25. Since the offered price of the lot at PI,000,000.00 was lower
than its market value, PAC issued a resolution adopting the lot's offered price
as its fair market value. Hence, the government actually saved P5,473,076.25
when it bought Romeo's land at the offered price.

Johnmark claims that the prosecution's valuation of the land at only
around Pll,000.00 for the entire 7,775 sq, m. lot is wrong. Such valuation
only applies for agrarian reform purposes, and not when the purchaser is the
LGU.

Moreover, he avers that the prosecution failed to prove beyond
reasonable doubt that the PI,000,000.00 used to purchase Romeo's property
was previously earmarked by law or ordinance for a different purpose. The
prosecution should have presented a law or ordinance to show this, instead of
a local budget in the form of an Executive Budget CY2012 (Exhibit KK). A
local budget is neither a law nor an appropriation ordinance, but merely a
document containing the projects and programs of the locality, which is
submitted by the local chief executive to the Sanggunian for approval and
made the basis of an appropriation ordinance. The legal nature of Exhibit KK
cannot be changed by mere stipulation of the parties in the Pre-Trial
Conference. What Johnmark stipulated on was that there is no appropriation
ordinance issued for the purchase of Romeo's lot.

Johnmark cites Abdulla v. People, where the Supreme Court
acquitted the accused, who used the remainder of the P40,000.00 to pay the
terminal leave benefits of school teachers, in the absence of any law
specifically appropriating the said amount for a different purpose.

Assuming that Exhibit KK may be considered an ordinance, Johnmark
asserts that the prosecution still failed to prove that it was him who actually
diverted the funds as no document was presented to prove this point. He
argues that, based on the Ombudsman's ruling, the act of signing the DV does

toi495 Phil. 70-86 (2005).
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not constitute "diversion." Otherwise, why were the technical malversation
charges against all other signatories to the DV dismissed at the Ombudsman
level? He additionally points out that when the Ombudsman commented that
Johnmark should have noticed the lack of the Budget Officer's signature on
the ObR, it brushed aside the fact that Johnmark was precluded from noticing
it as the ObR was not attached to the DV, or that the Municipal Accountant
and the Municipal Treasurer should have noticed it first, being officers in
charge of the financial aspect of the transaction.

Johnmark bewails that he was not accorded equal protection and due
process of law by the Ombudsman, who, contrary to the Arias doctrine,
effectively required Johnmark to perform or redo all the works that should
have already been performed by the MPDO, Municipal Accountant and
Municipal Treasurer by double checking all documents connected to the
transaction, even when these documents were not required to be attached to
the disbursement voucher.

He reiterates that when he was presented with DV 2012-11-29-4867 for
signature on 29 November 2012, he signed it as he did not notice anything
unusual that would have caused him to conduct more than a cursory
examination of the documents submitted, especially considering that all the
requisite signatures of his subordinates were already present then. He argues
that their signatures constitute a categorical approval/statement of
"completeness and propriety of supporting documents and a liquidation of
previous cash advance(s)," among other thing, so he assumed that all the
requirements for signing the DV were already complete, including the
presence of the ordinance.

Without citing his authority, Johnmark also avers that he reasonably
assumed that an ObR exists, even though it was not included among the list
of supporting documents, because the ObR is not among those mandated to
be listed as supporting documents. More importantly, the signatures of the
Municipal Accountant and the Municipal Treasurer signify that the
transaction's financial and budget aspect already passed proper procedure,
including a warranty that there exists an ObR and that the Budget Office
already reviewed all necessary documents.

Finally, Johnmark alleges that the Informations do not include any
allegation of conspiracy. Still, the prosecution implied that Johnmark
conspired with Romeo Jr. because they are blood relatives, though there is no
presumption of criminal conspiracy between blood relatives. Without the
allegation of conspiracy, Romeo Jr.'s actions cannot be taken against
Johnmark, and vice versa. The lack of allegation of conspiracy also supports
Johnmark's contention that he is unaware of the existence of the three (3)
other FOSAARPs and the CLOA.

1
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Memorandum for Accused Romeo Billanes, Jr.

The Court has not received accused Romeo* s Memorandum even after

the lapse of the given period.

Issues

Based on the Pre-Trial Order, the main issues are:

1. In SB-17-CRM-0738 - whether or not accused

Johnmark Billanes and Romeo C. Billanes, Jr. violated

Section 3(e) of Republic Act No. 3019, the Anti-Graft and
Corrupt Practices Act, as amended.

2. In SB-17-CRM-0739 — whether or not accused

Johnmark Billanes violated Article 220, Illegal Use of
Public Funds or Property, Revised Penal Code, as amended.

Our Ruling

I. In SB-17-CRM-0738 for violation of Section 3

(e) ofR.A. No. 3019

Accused Johnmark and Romeo are charged with violation of Section
3(e) of Republic Act No. 3019, which provides:

Section 3. Corrupt practices of public officers. In addition to acts or
omissions of public officers already penalized by existing law, the following
shall constitute corrupt practices of any public officer and are hereby
declared to be unlawful:

XXX

(e) Causing any undue injury to any party, including the
Government, or giving any private party any unwarranted benefits,
advantage or preference in the discharge of his official administrative
or judicial functions through manifest partiality, evident bad faith or
gross inexcusable negligence. This provision shall apply to officers
and employees of offices or government corporations charged with
the grant of licenses or permits or other concessions.

(f) xxx

XXX

1
1
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The elements of violation of Section 3 (e) of RA 3019 are as follows:

a) that the accused must be a public officer discharging
administrative, judicial, or official functions (or a private
individual acting in conspiracy with such public officers);

(b) that he acted with manifest partiality, evident bad faith, or
inexcusable negligence; and

(c) that his action caused any undue injury to any party,
including the government, or giving any private party
unwarranted benefits, advantage, or preference in the
discharge ofhis functions.'^-

The succeeding sections will discuss each element as applied to the
circumstances of the present case.

A. On the first element

The first element of the charge for violation of Section 3(e) of R.A. No.
3 019 is that the accused is a public officer discharging administrative, judicial
or official functions or is a private individual acting in conspiracy with such
public officer.

The first element was duly established in this case. The parties
stipulated that accused Johnmark was the Municipal Mayor of Trento, Agusan
Del Sur during the pertinent period. Thus, he was a public officer discharging
official functions.

When Johnmark signed the Deed of Absolute Sale and the
disbursement voucher to pay for the purchase, he did so by exercising the
powers and duties of a municipal mayor under Sections 344^"^ and 444'^"^ of
the Local Government Code.

Fuentes v. People, 808 Phil. 586-600 (2017).
SECTION 344. Certification on, and Approval of, Vouchers. - No money shall be disbursed unless the

local budget officer certifies to the existence of appropriation that has been legally made for the purpose, the
local accountant has obligated said appropriation, and the local treasurer certifies to the availability of fiinds
for the purpose. Vouchers and payrolls shall be certified to and approved by the head of the department or
office who has administrative control of the fund concerned, as to validity, propriety, and legality of the claim
involved. Except in cases of disbursements involving regularly recurring administrative expenses such as
payrolls for regular or permanent employees, expenses for light, water, telephone and telegraph services,
remittances to government creditor agencies such as GSIS, SSS, LBP, DBP, National Printing Office,
Procurement Service of the DBM and others, approval of the disbursement voucher by the local chief
executive himself shall be required whenever local funds are disbursed,
xxx

SEC. 444. The Chief Executive; Powers, Duties, Functions and Compensation. —
xxx xxx xxx

1
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Meanwhile, it is undisputed that accused Romeo is a private individual
who is alleged to have acted in conspiracy with accused Johnmark.

B. On the second element

The second element of the crime is that the accused acted with manifest

partiality, evident bad faith, or inexcusable negligence.

1. Johnmark acted with manifest
partiality in favor of Romeo when he
earmarked the latter's lot for
purchase before anyone, including
Romeo himself filed a FOSAARP,
and even before he requested for its
appraisal by PAC.

For an act to be considered as exhibiting "manifest partiality," there
must be a showing of a clear, notorious or plain inclination or predilection to
favor one side rather than the other. "Partiality" is synonymous with "bias"
which "excites a disposition to see and report matters as they are wished for
rather than as they are." "Gross negligence has been so defined as negligence
characterized by the want of even slight care, acting or omitting to act in a
situation where there is a duty to act, not inadvertently but willfully and
intentionally with a conscious indifference to consequences in so far as other
persons may be affected. It is the omission of that care which even inattentive
and thoughtless men never fail to take on their own property,"'^^

The documents on record reflect manifest partiality in favor of Romeo
and/or evident bad faith on the part of Johnmark.

First, Romeo's lot had already been earmarked for purchase even before
Romeo himself submitted his FOSAARP.

As early as 3 October 2012, or more than two weeks prior to Romeo's
supposed submission of his FOSAARP on 23 October 2012,'^^ the third

(b) For efficient, effective and economical governance the purpose of which is the general welfare of the
municipality and its inhabitants pursuant to section 16 of this Code, the municipal mayor shall:

(I) Exercise general supervision and control over all programs, projects, services, and activities
of the municipal government, and in this connection, shall:

XXX XXX XXX

(vi) Upon authorization by the Sangguniang Bayan, represent the municipality in all its business
transactions and sign on its behalf all bonds, contracts, and obligations, and such other documents made
pursuant to law or ordinance;

XXX XXX XXX

Villarosav. Ombudsman, G.R. No. 221418,23 January2019.
Formal Offer to Sell and Affidavit of Availability of Real Property by Billanes spouses offering their

7,775 sq. m. lot for PI,000,000.00 [Exhibit MM-1 / Exhibit 42-aG0738) / Exhibit 42-a (R)]

I
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"Whereas" clause of Sanggunian Resolution No. 0231-2012'^^ already
declared that the lot for the rice processing center had already been ''identified
and negotiations for the purchase thereof had been completed.'''' This
Resolution'^^ authorized Johnmark to enter into the contract of sale for the

purchase of land for the rice processing center - specifically, a 7,775 sq. m.
lot priced at PI,000,000.00 - which perfectly matched the description of
Romeo's lot. The details of the lot to be purchased by Trento LGU contained
in the Resolution must have been supplied/approved by Johnmark as head of
the procuring entity (HOPE)'^^ and recipient of the authorization.

Second, the purported dates of the FOSAARPs are inconsistent with
Elloso's narration that the MPDO received and evaluated all the four

FOSAARPs and decided to forward only Romeo's FOSAARP to the Mayor's
Office.

In his JA seeking to explain why MPDO did not submit to the Mayor's
Office the FOSAARPs submitted by Aludo, Marte and Butcon, Elloso stated
that "Sinabi ni Louie Plaza na isa lang ang papasa sa Mayor's Ojfice kasi
yung iba hindi pumasok sa requirements tapos yung isa naman doble ang
hinihingif making it seem that all four (4) FOSAARPs were evaluated by
MPDO at around the same time.'"^ However, Aludo, et al.'s FOSAARPs
could not have been screened by the MPDO together with Romeo's
FOSAARP because the dates on the FOSAARPs submitted by Aludo, et al.
show that they were invariably executed only on 9 November 2012."*
Meanwhile, as early as 24 October 2012, or 16 days before Aludo, et al.
submitted their FORSAARPs, Mayor Johnmark had already asked PAC to
appraise Romeo's property. In fact, at the time Aludo, et al. submitted their
FOSAARPs on 9 November 2012, PAC was already appraising Romeo's
property.

Excerpt from the Minutes of the Regular Session of Trento Sangguniang Bayan on 3 October 2012 entitled
"Resolution No. 0231-2012 Resolution authorizing the Municipal Mayor, Hon. Johnmark C. Billanes, to
enter into a contract of absolute sale with regard to the purchase of a 7,775 square meter real property for the
amount of one million peso to be used as a municipal rice processing complex. [Exhibit V-l/FF/Exhibit
2600738)/ Exhibit 26(R)]

The prosecution argued that the said Sanggunian Resolution authorizing Johnmark to enter into a contract
of sale for the purchase of the subject lot was invalid as it shows on its face that it was passed during
proceedings where there was no quorum, as only 5 of the 10 Sangguniang Bayan members were then present.
However, as held in La Carloia City, et al. v. Rojo, 686 Phil. 477-536 (2012) "(c)learly, the vice-mayor, as
presiding officer, is a "member" of the Sangguniang Panlungsod considering that he is mandated under
Section 49 of RA 7160 to vote to break a tie. To construe otherwise would create an anomalous and absurd

situation where the presiding officer who votes to break a tie during a Sanggunian session is not considered
a 'member' of the Sanggunian."

Section 5(j)(iii) of R. A. No. 9184 provides that the "Head of the Procuring Entity" refers to the local chief
executive, for local government units.
' #56 A of Joel B. Elloso's JA (JA Folder, p.45).
''' Formal Offer to Sell and Affidavit of Availability of Real Property by Felimon Marte of 7,775sq. m. land
at P2,000,000.00 [Exhibit MM-3 /Exhibit 42-c (j073 8)/Exhibit 42-c (R)]. Formal Offer to Sell and Affidavit
of Availability of Real Property by Leonil Aludo of400 sq. m. land at P! ,500,000.00 [Exhibit MM-2 / Exhibit
42-b(i0738) /Exhibit 42-b (R)]. Formal Offer to Sell and Affidavit of Availability of Real Property by Ruben
Butcon of 300sq. m. land at PI ,000,000.00 [Exhibit MM-41 Exhibit 42-d (0738) / Exhibit 42-d (R)].
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Third, Johnmark's admission that he did not ask the MPDO if there

were other offers made when the latter presented his brother's FOSAARP,
and the haste by which he forwarded Romeo's FOSAARP to PAC for
appraisal are also badges of Johnmark's manifest partiality towards Romeo.

Fourth, Johnmark's claim that MPDO submitted Romeo's FOSAARP
to his office and his failure to present his office's logbook in evidence raise
doubts regarding the truth of his assertions.

Romeo's FOSAARP itself did not contain any indication that it was
received by the Mayor's Office, as pointed out by Johnmark himself in his JA.
Indeed, assuming that Romeo's FOSAARP was not informally handed to
Johnmark personally, but was officially received by him from MPDO, the
stamp receipt of the Mayor's Office should not appear on the face of Romeo's
FOSAARP itself, but on the MPDO's cover letter forwarding the same to the
Office of the Mayor, as is consistent with Johnmark's testimony that there
were instructions to affix receipt signature on documents being received by
the Office of the Mayor.

In the regular course of business, a document forwarded by a
department to the office of the Local Chief Executive would have a cover
letter reflecting its origin and explaining its context. This cover letter
accompanies the main document when the latter is forwarded to another

department/government entity, so that the chain of custody of the papers and
the actions thereon could easily be ascertained.

However, the supposed cover letter of the MPDO is nowhere in sight.
It was strange that Johnmark did not attach in his PAC letter the expected
cover letter of MPDO submitting Romeo's FOSAARP to his office, especially
as Johnmark claimed to have precisely made the referral to distance himself
from the appraisal of Romeo's property. Johnmark did not even reference
receipt of Romeo's FOSAARP from MPDO in his letter to PAC. As Johnmark
admitted to sending the PAC letter the next day after receiving Romeo's
FOSAARP,"^ it is farfetched that MPDO's supposed cover letter had been
detached or misplaced so easily.

Fifth, even the Deed of Absolute Sale executed between Johnmark and

Romeo for the purchase of the latter's lot appears to have preceded even the
execution of Romeo's FOSAARP and Johnmark's referral thereof to PAC for

appraisal, based on the notarial details of the documents.

The same notary public, Atty. Papias Romero, had notarized Romeo's
FOSAARP, Johnmark's referral to PAC and the Deed of Absolute Sale of
Romeo's lot, all of which were recorded in Book CXXV of his Notarial
Books. Notably, however, while Romeo's FOSAARP was notarized as

' '2 TSN, 4 November 2021, pp. 75-76.
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Document No. 414, Page 83, Book No. CXXV, Series of 2012 and
Johnmark's next day referral to PAC was notarized as Document No. 423,
Page No. 85, Book No. CXXV, Series of 2012, the Deed of Absolute Sale"^
of the subject lot was apparently notarized by the same Atty. Romero as
Document No, 278, Page 56, Book No. CXXV, Series of 2012, or apparently
even way earlier than Romeo's submission of his FOSAARP.

Sixth, the pertinent documents' notarial details also tend to create the
impression that the rest of the FOSAARPs were belatedly filed as mere
afterthought.

Romeo's FOSAARP, Johnmark's referral to PAC, and the Deed of
Absolute Sale were all notarized and recorded in Book CXXV of Atty.
Romero's notarial books. On the other hand, the FOSAARPs of Marte, Aludo
and Butcon were notarized by Atty. Romero were already recorded in the
latter's Notarial Books as part of Book CXXVI,'^'^ or apparently after the
entire series of transactions on Romeo's lot had been completed. Notably, the
FOSAARPs could have only been submitted to the LGU after notarization,
being in Affidavit form.

Thus, the various pieces of evidence indicate that Romeo's lot had
already been chosen for purchase even before he submitted his FOSAARP.
The PAC referral and appraisal, as well as the submission of other
FOSAARPS were evidently accomplished belatedly to cover this up.

2. Johnmark also demonstrated

evident bad faith in signing the DV
despite the lack of ObR and
Ordinance appropriating funds to
purchase the lot, and despite the
lot's title, apparently attached to
the DV, showing on its face that it
was a CLOA encumbered in favor
ofLBP.

According to jurisprudence, "evident bad faith" connotes not only bad
judgment but also palpably and patently fraudulent and dishonest purpose to
do moral obliquity or conscious wrongdoing for some perverse motive or ill
will. It contemplates a state of mind affirmatively operating with furtive

'  Exhibit V-2 / Exhibit 9 (j0738) / Exhibit 9 (R).
Marte's FOSAARP was notarized by Atty. Romero as Doc. 45, Page 9, Book CXXVl, series of2012 [Exh

MM-3 /Exh 42-c (j0738) / Exh 42-c (R)]. Aludo's FOSAARP was notarized by Atty Romero as Doc. 48,
Page 10, Book CXXVI, series of2012 [Exh MM-2 / Exh 42-b (j0738) /Exh 42-b (R)]. Butcon's FOSAARP
was notarized by Atty. Romero as Doc 49, Page 10, Book CXXVI, series of 2012 [Exh MM-4 / Exh 42-d
(0738) / Exh 42-d (R])

1
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design or with some motive or self-interest or ill will or for ulterior purposes.
115

Johnmark demonstrated evident bad faith when he approved the
disbursement voucher to pay for Romeo's property despite the lack of all the
necessary supporting documents, including the lack of ObR and ordinance,
and notwithstanding the encumbrance on the property's title, which was
attached as a supporting document.

A disbursement voucher contains the certification by the Head of
Accounting Unit or his authorized representative on the availability of cash,
subject to Advice to Debit Accounts, on the completeness of the supporting
documents. It also contains the approval by the Head of the Agency or his
authorized representative on the payment covered by the Disbursement
Voucher. Finally, the same Disbursement Voucher contains the
acknowledgment by the claimant or his duly authorized representative for the
receipt of the check or cash, and the date of such receipt. Simply put, the
Disbursement Voucher merely records the mode of payment made to the
payee indicated therein, and certifies that the cash for such disbursement is
available and that the supporting documents for such disbursement are
complete.

In this particular case, we note that the DV""^ [Exhibit MM-17 / 42-m
(j0738) /42-m (R)], which was signed by MPDO Burdeos, Municipal
Accountant OIC Cabangon, Municipal Treasurer Manipon-Lanuza, Mayor
Johnmark and Romeo and certified as a true copy by Municipal Accountant
Pulido in blue pen, shows on its face a "List of Supporting Papers" with 10
items: 1) Status; 2) Disbursement Voucher; 3) Tax Declaration; 4) Tax
Clearance; 5) Title; 6) Zoning Certificate; 7) Formal Offer to Sell; 8) Deed of
Absolute Sale; 9) MOA; and 10) PAC Report.

When presented in court, Johnmark confirmed that when he signed the
DV, there were 10 items enumerated in the list of supporting documents which
he examined. He also confirmed that he signed the DV, although the ObR was
not attached thereto, reasoning that it cannot be concluded that there is no
corresponding ObR just because none was attached to the DV.

Fiientes v. People. 808 Phil. 586-600 (2017).
Re: Helen P. Macasaei, A.M. No. 17-12-02-SC (Resolution), 16 July 2019.
There are two copies of the subject Disbursement Voucher, which appears to have been separately

executed, as shown by slight variance in the manner by which some items were handwritten and the signature
of OIC Cabangon (in place of Pulido) appearing as initials only in Exhibit MM-13, and full signature in
Exhibit 1. In Exhibit MM-17 / 42-m (j0738) /42-m (R), which was signed by MPDO Burdeos, Municipal
Accountant OIC Cabangon, Municipal Treasurer Manipon-Lanuza, Mayor Johnmark and Romeo and
certified as a true copy by Municipal Accountant Pulido in blue pen, there were only 10 items listed under
"List of Supporting Papers." A second version (Exhibit 1 / Exhibit A-16) has 20 items listed under "List of
Supporting Papers, item # 11 to #20 of which were handwritten, with #16 to #20 being written on the next
page. Accused Johnmark, in his testimony, refers to Exhibit MM-17 / 42-m (j0738) /42-m (R), but refers to
Exhibit l/A-16 in his Memorandum.

1

/

)



DECISION

SB-17-CRM-0738 to 0739
People V. Johnmark C. Billanes, et al.
Page 38 of 52
X  X

We cannot give credence to this argument. In an Obligation Request,
the Head of the Requesting Office or his authorized representative certifies on
the necessity and legality of the charges to the budget under his supervision,
and the validity, propriety and legality of the supporting documents. In the
same Obligation Request, the Head of the Budget Unit or his authorized
representative certifies on the availability of allotment obligated for the
purpose as indicated therein."^

Due to the importance of the ObR in determining the propriety of
approving a DV, Annex Instructions of COA Circular 2006-002"^ on the
Obligation Request requires that the ObR be accomplished in triplicate, with
the original thereof to be attached to the DV. Indeed, the Annex Instructions
pertaining to the Disbursement Voucher instructs that the Obligation Request
Number supporting the DV must be indicated on the face of the DV. Hence,
the fact that the ObR was neither listed nor attached to the DV is a red flag
that should have prompted Johnmark to take a closer look at the transaction
which he is being asked to approve.

In fact, the corresponding ObR, (Obligation Request No. 0022012-11-
000067 [Exhibit MM-11/ 42-k(j0738)/42-k(R)] dated 29 November 2012) of
the DV he was being asked to approve lacked the signatures of Burdeos and
Marigyl Marte to respectively certify that the appropriation/allotment was
necessary, lawful and under his direct supervision, and that the supporting
documents were valid, proper and legal, and that there exists available
appropriation for the said disbursement.

Johnmark also admitted signing the DV even when there was no
showing that funds have been appropriated therefor, as embodied in an
ordinance.

However, it is basic that disbursement of public funds must be covered
by the corresponding appropriation as required by law.'^^ Indeed, the
existence of the appropriation and certification as to the availability of funds,
together with the written contract is vital and necessary for the execution of
government contracts.'-'

The LGC defines appropriation as the authorization made by
ordinance, directing the payment of goods and services from local government
funds under specified conditions or for specific purposes. The power of
appropriation involves (a) the setting apart by law (in the case of LGUs, by

Supra note 116.

Restatement with Amendments of COA Circular No. 2005-001 on Accounting Policies Related to the
Budget, Accounting and Disbursement Functions in Local Government Units Under the New Government
Accounting System (NGAS).

Commissioner ofPublic Highways v. San Diego, 142 Phil. 553-570 (1970).
RG Cabrera Corp., Inc. v. Department of Public Works and Highways, G.R. Nos. 231015,240618 &

249212,26 January 2021.
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ordinance) of a certain sum from the public revenue for (b) a specified
purpose

Evidently, appropriation is a function of legislature, which is Trento's
Sangguniang Bayan in this instance. A mere Resolution by the Municipal
Development Board [MDC Resolution No. 6-2012, Exhibit MM-23/ 42-w
00738) / 42-w (R)] "borrowing" the PI,000,000.00 from the appropriation for
the rehabilitation of NRJ Poblacion - Sitio Mahayhay FMR to finance the
purchase of the site for the proposed rice processing center cannot be
considered an appropriation simply because the MDC is not a legislative
body.

Neither may Resolution No. 02678-2012 passed by Trento's
Sangguniang Bayan be considered an appropriation ordinance that could
effectively and legally realign the PI,000,000.00 from the NRJ Poblacion -
Sitio Mahayhay FRM project towards the lot purchase. A reading of this brief
Resolution shows that the Sanggunian therein merely expressed its assent to
MDC's Resolution. It did not actually set apart PI ,000,000.00 to be taken from
the previous appropriation intended for the NRJ Poblacion - Sitio Mahayhay
FRM project to fund the lot purchase.

In addition, Johnmark claims that he was unaware that Romeo's lot was
under CLOA and was encumbered to LBP, although he knew that it was
mortgaged in the past. Johnmark's assertion is belied by the title of Romeo's
lot, apparently attached to the DV, which shows on its face that it was a CLOA
encumbered in favor of LBP.

As a general rule, lands acquired by beneficiaries under RA 6657
(Comprehensive Agrarian Reform Law of 1988) may not be sold, transferred
or conveyed for a period of ten (10) years. The exceptions to this prohibition
are transfers made through hereditary succession, or to the government, or to
the LBP, or to other qualified beneficiaries.'^^ Considering that Trento LGU
may be considered part of the government, the fact of transfer of Romeo's

Verceles, Jr. v. COA, 794 Phil. 629-661 (2016).
SECTION 27. Tramferability of Awarded Lands. — Lands acquired by beneficiaries under this Act may

not be sold, transferred or conveyed except through hereditary succession, or to the government, or to the
LBP. or to other qualified beneficiaries for a period often (10) years: Provided, however, That the children
or the spouse of the transferor shall have a ri^t to repurchase the land from the government or LBP within
a period of two (2) years. Due notice of the availability of the land shall be given by the LBP to the Barangay
Agrarian Reform Committee (BARC) of the barangay where the land is situated. The Provincial Agrarian
Reform Coordinating Committee (PARCCOM) as herein provided, shall, in turn, be given due notice thereof
by the BARC.

If the land has not vet been fully paid bv the beneficiary, the rights to the land mav be transferred or
conveyed, with prior approval of the DAR. to any heir of the beneficiary or to any other beneficiary who, as
a condition for such transfer or conveyance, shall cultivate the land himself. Failing compliance herewith,
the land shall be transferred to the LBP which shall give due notice of the availability of the land in the
manner specified in the immediately preceding paragraph.

In the event of such transfer to the LBP, the latter shall compensate the beneficiary in one lump sum
for the amounts the latter has already paid, together with the value of improvements he has made on the land.

/
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CLOA-covered lot to Trento LGU is not prohibited, se. However, this fact
alone does not validate the transaction in question.

Johnmark showed evident bad faith in approving the purchase of
Romeo's lot, which was still encumbered and more than ripe for foreclosure.
The title of Romeo's lot shows on its face that the LBP had a lien thereon by
way of mortgage. Meanwhile, a simple inquiry would have yielded that
Romeo had not paid any amortization on his lot from the time the CLOA was
awarded to him in 2007 until he offered it for sale to the LGU in 2012, or for
a period of five (5) years. Under Section 26 of RA No. 6657, this "mortgage
may be foreclosed by the LBP for non-payment of an aggregate of three (3)
annual amortizations." Romeo paid the amortizations on the lot only on 21
March 2013 [Exhibit MM-21 / 42-u (j0738) / 42-u (R)] or after the lot was
purchased by Trento LGU.

These circumstances surrounding the case show that Johnmark
approved the disbursement voucher in blatant disregard of the rules in order
to benefit his brother. Thus, we find that the second element of the offense
was duly proven.

C On the third element

The third element of the offense is that the accused's action caused any
undue injury to any party, including the government, or gave any private party
unwarranted benefits, advantage, or preference in the discharge of his
functions.

The accused may be charged under either mode or both. The disjunctive
term "or" connotes that either act qualifies as a violation of Section 3 (e) of
RA 3019. In other words, the presence of one would suffice for conviction.'"^

The Information only alleges unwarranted benefit, advantage or
preference.

SECTION 26. Payment by Beneficiaries. — Lands awarded pursuant to this Act shall be paid for by the
beneficiaries to the LBP in thirty (30) annual amortizations at six percent (6%) interest per annum. The
payments for the first three (3) years after the award may be at reduced amounts as established by the PARC:
Provided, That the first five (5) annual payments may not be more than five percent (5%) of the value of the
annual gross production as established by the DAR. Should the scheduled annual payments after the fifth
year exceed ten percent (10%) of the annual gross production and the failure to produce accordingly is not
due to the beneficiary's fault, the LBP may reduce the interest rate or reduce the principal obligation to make
the repayment affordable.
The LBP shall have a Hen by way of mortgage on the land awarded to the beneficiary; and this mortgage
may be foreclosed by the LBP for non-payment of an aggregate of three (3) annual amortizations. The LBP
shall advise the DAR of such proceedings and the latter shall subsequently award the forfeited landholdings
to other qualified beneficiaries. A beneficiary whose land, as provided herein, has been foreclosed shall
thereafter be permanently disqualified from becoming a beneficiary under this Act.

People V. Naciongayo, G.R. No. 243897, 8 June 2020.
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The word "unwarranted" means lacking adequate or official support;
unjustified; unauthorized or without justification or adequate reason.
"Advantage" means a more favorable or improved position or condition;
benefit, profit or gain of any kind; benefit from some course of action.
"Preference" signifies priority or higher evaluation or desirability; choice or
estimation above another.'-^

We find that, in the discharge of his functions as mayor, accused
Johnmark gave his brother, Romeo, unwarranted benefits, advantage or
preference.

As discussed in the preceding section, Sangguniang Bayan Resolution
No. 0231-2012 issued on 3 October 2012, authorized Johnmark to enter into
a contract for the purchase of land for the rice processing center, premised on
the representation that this lot had already been '''identified and negotiations
for the purchase thereof had been completedf as plainly stated in the said
Resolution's third "Whereas" clause. Further, the Resolution specifically
pertained to a 7,775 sq. m. lot priced at PI ,000,000.00; matching the
description of Romeo's lot.

As head of the procuring entity (HOPE), it is Johnmark who approved
the details of the lot to be purchased by the LGU, which were supplied to the
Sanggunian.

Evidently, Johnmark had already earmarked Romeo's lot for purchase
long before the FOSAARPs of Aludo, et al. had been executed/submitted on
9 November 2012. It also appears that the other FOSAARPs had been
submitted as a mere afterthought, to make it seem that other lands were
considered for the project.

Another instance of unwarranted benefit, advantage or preference to
Romeo is Johnmark's signing of the Deed of Sale and DV to purchase
Romeo's lot even before it was released from mortgage. Due to this, Romeo
was able to sell his property to the LGU for PI ,000,000.00 just five (5) years
from the time DAR awarded him the subject lot, and without shelling out a
single centavo. Only after receiving PI,000,000.00 from the LGU did Romeo
settle the full amortization on the lot, plus interest in the total amount of
P14,609.87.

D, On the alleged conspiracy among the accused

First, contrary to accused Johnmark's allegation in his Memorandum,
the conspiracy between him and accused Romeo was alleged in the
Information:

Rivera v. People, 749 Phil. 124, 143 (2014).

t
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That 2012 or sometime prior or subsequent thereto, in the Municipality of
Trento, Agusan del Sur, Philippines and within the jurisdiction of this Honorable
Court, the accused, JOHNMARK CULLANTE BILLANES, a high ranking public
officer, being the Municipal Mayor of Trento, Agusan del Sur, while in the
performance of his official functions, committing the offense in relation to and
taking advantage of his office, did then and there, in conspiracy with accused
ROMEO COLLANTE BILLANES. JR. (RomeoL resident of Trento,
Agusan del Sur, willfully, unlawfully and criminally, with evident bad faith
or manifest partiality, give unwarranted benefits, advantage or preference to
his brother Romeo, by entering into a Contract of Sale with the later to
purchase the latter's land, consisting of 7,775 square meters and located in
Trento, Agusan del Sur, for the construction of a rice processing complex,
without due consideration of the other lands offered for sale and despite the
said land being encumbered with the Landbank of the Philippines at the time
of the purchase, to the damage and prejudice of the government.
(Underscoring supplied.)

The phrase "in conspiracy with" is sufficient for the purpose of alleging
conspiracy as a mode of committing the offense charged, and not as a crime
in itself.

As thoroughly explained in Estrada v. Sandiganbayan:127

The requirements on sufficiency of allegations are different when
conspiracy is not charged as a crime in itself but only as the mode of
committing the crime as in the case at bar. There is less necessity of
reciting its particularities in the Information because conspiracy is not
the gravamen ofthe offense charged. The conspiracy is significant only
because it changes the criminal liability of all the accused in the
conspiracy and makes them answerable as co-principals regardless of the
degree of their participation in the crime. The liability of the conspirators
is collective and each participant will be equally responsible for the acts
of others, for the act of one is the act of all. xxx

XXX

Again, following the stream of our own jurisprudence, it is
enough to allege conspiracy as a mode in the commission of an offense
in either of the following manner. (1) by use of the word "conspire," or
its derivatives or synonyms, such as confederate, connive, collude, etc\
or (2) by allegations of basic facts constituting the conspiracy in a marmer
that a person of common understanding would know what is intended,
and with such precision as would enable the accused to competently enter
a plea to a subsequent indictment based on the same facts. (Emphasis in
the original. Footnotes omitted.)

Second, we find that the conspiracy between accused Johnmark and
Romeo was sufficiently shown.

427 Phil. 820-912 (2002).

«>
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Jurisprudence explains how conspiracy is proven in this manner:

Conspiracy is said to exist where two or more persons come to
an agreement concerning the commission of a felony and decide to
commit it. The essence of conspiracy is the unity of action and purpose.
Its elements, like the physical acts constituting the crime itself, must be
proved beyond reasonable doubt.

Direct proof is not essential to prove conspiracy for it may be
deduced from the acts of the accused before, during and after the
commission of the crime charged, from which it may be indicated that
there is a common purpose to commit the crime.

To be a conspirator, one need not participate in every detail of
the execution; he need not even take part in every act. Each conspirator
may be assigned separate and different tasks which may appear
unrelated to one another but, in fact, constitute a whole collective effort
to achieve their common criminal objective. Once conspiracy is shown,
the act of one is the act of all the conspirators. The precise extent or
modality of participation of each of them becomes secondary, since all
the conspirators are principals. (Footnotes omitted)'"^

Moreover:

It is not necessary to show that two or more persons met together
and entered into an explicit agreement laying down the details of how
an unlawful scheme or objective is to be carried out. Conspiracy may
be deduced from the mode and manner in which the offense was

perpetrated; or from the acts of the accused evincing a joint or common
purpose and design, concerted action and community of interest.

In the instant case, the evidence on record shows that Johnmark and
Romeo, acting in concert, worked towards their common goal of selling the
latter's lot to Trento LGU as the site of its rice processing project. Thus, they
proceeded with the lot purchase notwithstanding the encumbrance thereon,
despite the unavailability of appropriated funds therefor, and without
considering other lots offered for sale.

The evidence shows that as early as 3 October 2012, Johnmark sought
and obtained authority from Trento's Sangguniang Bayan to enter into a
contract of sale for the purchase of a particular lot upon which to build the
LGU's rice processing center. Johnmark's authority to enter into a contract of
sale for the lot's purchase was premised on his representation that the lot had
already been ̂ ''identified and negotiations for the purchase thereof had been
completed.^'' Notably, the lot's description in the Resolution perfectly matched
Romeo's lot size and purchase price.

Office of the Ombudsman v. Peirasanta, G.R. No. 227268,28 August 2019.
People V. Pansacala. 687 Phil. 516-529 (2012).
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After Romeo supposedly submitted his FOSAARP on 23 March 2012,
Johnmark forwarded it to PAC for appraisal immediately the following day,
admittedly without waiting for any other FOSAARP, and without even
bothering to ask if any other FOSAARPs were submitted. By 9 November
2012, when Aludo, Butcon and Marte apparently submitted their FOSAARPs,
PAC was already appraising Romeo's lot.

Johnmark and Romeo are siblings and their parents previously tilled the
subject lot. Johnmark admitted to knowing that the lot had been mortgaged.
Thus, before he approved payment of the lot or signed the DV, he should have,
at least, checked whether the lot was still encumbered when the title thereto
was presented to him as an attachment to the DV, The title to Romeo's lot
showed on its face that it was encumbered, and yet, Johnmark proceeded with
the purchase of Romeo's lot.

Finally, Johnmark signed the DV in order to pay for Romeo's lot,
notwithstanding the irregularities on the face thereof, particularly the lack of
funding to support it, as indicated by the lack of corresponding ObR and
ordinance.

All of these had sufficiently proved the existence of conspiracy between
the accused.

E, Applicable Penalty

Section 9(a) ofR.A. No. 3019'^® punishes violation of Section 3(e) with
imprisonment for a minimum of six years (6) and one (1) month and a
maximum of fifteen (15) years, as well as perpetual disqualification from
public office.

We note that R.A. No. 3019 is a special law. Under Section 1 of the
Indeterminate Sentence Law (Act No. 4103), as amended by Act No. 4225, if
the offense is punished by a special law, the court shall sentence the accused
to an indeterminate sentence, the maximum term of which shall not exceed

the maximum fixed by said law and the minimum shall not be less than the
minimum term prescribed by the same.

SECTION 9. Penalties for violations. — (a) Any public officer or private person committing any of the
unlawful acts or omissions enumerated in Sections 3, 4, 5 and 6 of this Act shall be punished with
imprisonment for not less than six years and one month nor more than fifteen years, perpetual disqualification
from public office, and confiscation or forfeiture in favor of the Government of any prohibited interest and
unexplained wealth manifestly out of proportion to his salary and other lawful income.

Any complaining party at whose complaint the criminal prosecution was initiated shall, in case of
conviction of the accused, be entitled to recover in the criminal action with priority over the forfeiture in
favor of the Government, the amount of money or the thing he may have given to the accused, or the value
of such thing.
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Considering that the prosecution was able to sufficiently prove the
presence of all the elements of violation of Section 3 (e) of R.A. No. 3019 in
the instant case, accused Johnmark and Romeo are each sentenced to

imprisonment for a minimum period of six years and one month and a
maximum period of eight years, as well as perpetual disqualification from
public office.

II. On SB-17-CRM-0739 for Illegal Use of Public

Funds or Property (Article 220. Revised Penal

Code)

Accused Johnmark is also charged with violation of Article 220 of the
Revised Penal Code, or technical malversation.

The elements of the offense, also known as technical malversation, are:
(1) the offender is an accountable public officer; (2) he applies public funds
or property under his administration to some public use; and (3) the public use
for which the public funds or property were applied is different from the
purpose for which they were originally appropriated by law or ordinance.^^^

A. On the first element

The first element is that the offender is an accountable public officer.

Accountable public officers do not only refer to those whose duty
permits or requires the possession or custody of local government funds. In
affirming petitioner municipal mayor's conviction for technical malversation,
the Supreme Court in Tanggote v. Sandiganbayan^^^ found no merit in
petitioner mayor's assertion that he is not an accountable public officer. The
Court held that it is the nature of the duties of, not the nomenclature used for,
or the relative significance of the title to, the position which controls in that
determination.

Indeed, under Section 340 of the LGC,'^^ local officers may likewise
be held accountable and responsible for local government funds through their
participation in the use or application thereof.

In the present case, it was accused Johnmark's duty to approve
disbursement vouchers by reason of his official duties as municipal mayor

Tetangco v. Ombudsman, G.R. No. 156427,20 January 2006.
'^2 306 Phil. 302-310 (1994).
'22 SECTION 340. Persons Accountable for Local Government Funds. - Any officer of the local government
unit whose duty permits or requires the possession or custody of local government funds shall be accountable
and responsible for the safekeeping thereof in conformity with the provisions ofthis Title. Other local officers
who, though not accountable by the nature of their duties, may likewise be similarly held accountable and
responsible for local government funds through their panicipation in the use or application thereof.

1
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under Section 344 of the Accordingly, we find that the first element
of the offense was satisfied.

B. On the second element

The second element of the offense is that the offender applies public
funds or property under his administration to some public use.

This element was likewise satisfied when the prosecution adduced
evidence that Johnmark signed the disbursement voucher to purchase
Romeo's lot intended as the site of Trento's rice processing center. The rice
processing project is a joint undertaking of the LGU and the Department of
Agriculture under its Agri Pinoy Rice Program for the benefit of the
farmers.

C. On the third element

The third element of the offense is that the public use for which the
public funds or property were applied is different from the purpose for which
they were originally appropriated by law or ordinance.

The prosecution established the existence of this element. It was able
to show that Johnmark used public funds originally appropriated for the
rehabilitation of the NRJ Poblacion - Sitio Mahayhay FMR to purchase his
brother's lot.

Impugning this averment, Johnmark argues that this element was not
established because the actual Sangguniang Bayan Resolution which
appropriated funds for the Rehabilitation of the NRJ Poblacion - Sitio
Mahayhay Farm to Market Road was not presented by the prosecution in
evidence.

This argument is hollow. As embodied in the Pre-Trial Order, the
parties have previously stipulated the following:

SECTION 344. Certification on, and Approval of, Vouchers. - No money shall be disbursed unless the
local budget officer certifies to the existence of appropriation that has been legally made for the purpose, the
local accountant has obligated said appropriation, and the local treasurer certifies to the availability of funds
for the purpose. Vouchers and payrolls shall be certified to and approved by the head of the department or
office who has administrative control of the flind concerned, as to validity, propriety, and legality of the claim
involved. Except in cases of disbursements involving regularly recurring administrative expenses such as
payrolls for regular or permanent employees, expenses for light, water, telephone and telegraph services,
remittances to government creditor agencies such as GSIS, SSS, LBP, DBP, National Printing Office,
Procurement Service of the DBM and others, approval of the disbursement voucher by the local chief
executive himself shall be required whenever local funds are disbursed.
In cases of special or trust funds, disbursements shall be approved by the administrator of the fund.
In case of temporary absence or incapacity of the department head or chief of office, the officer next-in-rank
shall automatically perform his function and he shall be fully responsible therefor.

Department of Agriculture Memorandum Order No. 18, Series of 2012.
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ADMITTED FOR ACCUSED JOHNMARK C. BILLANES ONLY

Stipulations in SB-16-CRM-0739'^''

1. That based on the Appropriation Ordinance marked as Exhibit "KK",
there was no appropriation passed by the Sangguniang Bayan for the
purchase of lot covered by TOT No. 18715 for Calendar Year 2012.

2. That Sangguniang Bayan Resolution No. 0268-2012 was passed for
the purpose of borrowing from the 2012-20% LDF Appropriation for
the rehabilitation of NRJ Poblacion Sitio Mahayhay to finance the
acquisition of the lot site for the proposed Rice Processing Center will
be built.

3. That there is no appropriation ordinance for the purchase of lot covered
by TCT No. 18715 for Calendar Years 2011, 2012 and 2013 LGU
Trento, Agusan del Sur marked as Exhibit "KK" for the prosecution.

Xxx XXX XXX

7. Insofar as to (sic) the documents submitted by the Sangguniang Bayan
Secretary, in order for the prosecution to dispense with the
presentation of the two SB Secretaries, Exhibit "AA" which is
Ordinance No. 002-11 to Exhibit "LL", is admitted as to its existence,
authenticity and due execution FOR BOTH CASES.

8. To prove that there is an appropriation passed by the Sangguniang
Bayan for the Poblacion-Sitio Mahayhay Farm to Market Road
Project, based on Appropriation ordinance No. 0005-2011, the
Executivee Budget for CY 2012, Trento, Agusan Del Sur (Exhibit
"KK"), amounting to Phpl,167,500; and

9. xxx'^"^

In Tango, Jr. v. People,^^^ stipulations made during pre-trial bind the
parties and are considered judicial admissions, hence:

Pre-trial stipulations bind the parties who made them; they are
judicial admissions of facts and a party cannot be permitted to unilaterally
withdraw from stipulations he had freely and voluntarily entered into.
Thus, pre-trial stipulations are to be respected as the true will and intention
of the parties with regard to the facts and evidence of the case.

As such, the above matters were stipulated by the parties in order to
dispense with the presentation of William Calvez, who was a member of
Trento's Sangguniang Bayan and Chairperson of its Committee on
Appropriations at the material time.'^^ Hence, there is no point in still
requiring the prosecution to adduce the actual Resolution which appropriated
funds for the Rehabilitation of the NRJ Poblacion - Sitio Mahayhay Farm to
Market Road. In addition to the parties' stipulation on the existence of this
Resolution, there are various references to it as the source of the funds for the
lot acquisition, including the Sangguniang Bayan's Resolution No. 0268-

The Pre-Trial Order misquoted this case number, which actually referred to SB-17-CRM-0739.
Record, Vol. II, pp. 172-173.

'^^G.R. No. 198671 (Notice), 28 July 2014.
Order dated 12 July 2018 (Record, Vol. II, p. 43) in relation to William Calvez's Judicial Affidavit

(Record, Vol. I, pp. 377-644).
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2012, Journal Entry Voucher''" and Subsidiary Ledger.'''^ These more than
suffice to establish that the purpose for which the public funds were applied
is different from that for which they were originally appropriated.

Johnmark next claims that the act of signing the DV does not constitute
"diversion" because, otherwise, the Ombudsman would not have dismissed
the technical malversation charges against all other signatories to the DV.

Johnmark's argument is non-sequitur. The filing or non-filing of the
information is primarily lodged within the "full discretion" of
the Ombudsman and the Court has consistently adopted a policy of non
interference in the exercise of the Ombudsman's constitutionally mandated
powers.'''^ In the same vein, the fact that other signatories to the DV were not
included in the charge has no bearing on the case against Johnmark.

Johnmark thereafter bewails that, contrary to the Arias doctrine, the
Ombudsman effectively required Johnmark to perform or redo all the works
that should have already been performed by the MPDO, Municipal
Accountant and Municipal Treasurer by double checking all documents
connected to the transaction.

Johnmark's reliance on the Arias doctrine is misplaced. In Arias v.
Sandiganbayan,^'^'^ the Supreme Court reasoned that "all heads of offices have
to rely to a reasonable extent on their subordinates and on the good faith of
those who prepare bids, purchase supplies, or enter into negotiations, xxx.
There has to be some added reason why he should examine each voucher in
such detail."

Consistent with the Arias ruling above, the Supreme Court, in Dela
Cruz V. People,^'^^ citing Escobar v. People,^^^ also explained that "[wjhere
there are circumstances that should have alerted heads of officers to exercise
more diligence in the performance of their duties, they cannot escape liability
by claiming they relied on (sic) good faith on the submissions of their
subordinates."

Applying the foregoing to the present case, it is clear that Johnmark
cannot claim good faith reliance on his subordinates' signatures in the DV. As

This Resolution is entitled "Resolution Approving the Municipal Development Council (MDC)
Resolution No. 6-2012, "Resolution borrowing the amount of One Million Pesos (Php 1,000,000.00) only
from the 2012 - 20% LDF Appropriations for the Rehabilitation of NRJ Poblacion - Sitio Mahayhay FMR
to finance the acquisition of lot (site) for the proposed rice processing center." It is evidenced by an excerpt
of the minutes of the Sanggunian's 28 November 2012 session, which is a common exhibit, marked as Exhibit
"GG"/38{j0738)/38(R).

Exhibit MM-15 / 42-0 G0738)/42-o(R).
Exhibit MM-16 / 42-p 00738) / 42-p (R).
Vergarav. Ombudsman, 600 Phil. 26-49 (2009).

'•"259 Phil. 794-820(1989).
^"^^G.R. Nos. 236807 & 236810, 12 January 2021.

820 Phil. 956(2017).
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discussed in preceding sections, the same DV contained various red flags on
its face which should have alerted Johnmark to take a closer examination

before affixing his signature thereon.

Johnmark finally insists no harm was done because the rice processing
center is now built on the land sold by Romeo, and allegedly at a good price.

This argument is immaterial to the charge.

In Ysidoro v. People,^'^'^ the Supreme Court explained that no matter
how noble the intention or miniscule the amount diverted, the crime subsists
because:

(C)riminal intent is not an element of technical malversation. The
law punishes the act of diverting public property earmarked by law or
ordinance for a particular public purpose to another public purpose. The
offense is mala prohibita^ meaning that the prohibited act is not inherently
immoral but becomes a criminal offense because positive law forbids its
commission based on considerations of public policy, order, and
convenience. It is the commission of an act as defined by the law, and not
the character or effect thereof, that determines whether or not the provision
has been violated. Hence, malice or criminal intent is completely
irrelevant.

D, Penalty

As all the elements therefor were established beyond reasonable doubt
by the prosecution, we find accused Johnmark guilty of technical
malversation.

Under Article 220 of the Revised Penal Code, a public officer who is
found to commit technical malversation is meted the penalty of prision
correccional in its minimum period. Alternatively, the convicted public
officer may be penalized with a fine ranging from one-half to the total of the
sum misapplied, if by reason of such misapplication, any damage or
embarrassment shall have resulted to the public service. If no damage or
embarrassment to the public service has resulted, the penalty shall be a fine
from 5 to 50 percent of the sum misapplied, to wit:

ARTICLE 220. Illegal Use of Public Funds or Property. — Any
public officer who shall apply any public fund or property under his
administration to any public use other than [that] for which such fund or
property were appropriated by law or ordinance shall suffer the penalty
of prision correccional in its minimum period or a fine ranging from
one-half to the total of the sum misapplied, if by reason of such
misapplication, any damage or embarrassment shall have resulted to the

147698 Phil. 813-821 (2012).
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public service. In either case, the offender shall also suffer the penalty
of temporary special disqualification.

If no damage or embarrassment to the public service has
resulted, the penalty shall be a fine from 5 to 50 [percent] of the sum
misapplied.

Johnmark's misapplication of the funds resulted in damage or
embarrassment to the public service.

By using the funds already appropriated for the rehabilitation of the
NRJ Poblacion - Sitio Mahayhay Farm to Market Road in order to fund
the purchase of his brother's lot, Johnmark deprived his constituents in the
area of efficient means to bring their farm products to market and improve
their income by cutting transportation time and costs. The fact that farm-
to-market road constructions are considered priority investments of LGUs,
as declared in Republic Act No. 8435 (Agriculture and Fisheries
Modernization Act of 1997),''^^ speaks volumes about their importance.

Thus, the Court sentences Johnmark to a fine amounting to one-half of
the total of the sum misapplied or the sum of Five Hundred Thousand Pesos
(P500,000.00) only, with subsidiary imprisonment in case of insolvency, in
accordance with Article 39 of the Revised Penal Code, as amended''^^ by
Republic Act No. 10159.'^°

SECTION 52. Farm-to-Market Roads. — The Department shall coordinate with the LGUs and the
resident-farmers and fisherfolk in order to identify priority locations of farm-to-market roads that take into
account the number of farmers and fisherfolk and their families who shall benefit therefrom and the amount,
kind and importance of agricultural and fisheries products produced in the area.
Construction of farm-to-market roads shall be a priority investment of the LGUs which shall provide a
counterpart of not less than ten percent (10%) of the project cost subject to their IRA level.

The amendment made by RA No. 10159 applies to the present case because based on Section 4 thereof,
it takes effect fifteen (15) days following its publication in the Official Gazette or in two (2) newspapers of
general circulation. R.A. No. 10159 was published in the Philippine Star on 17 April 2012. On the other
hand, the technical malversation was alleged to have been committed by accused Johnmark in November
2012.

Art. 39. Subsidiary Penalty. - If the convict has no property with which to meet the fine mentioned in
paragraph 3 of the next preceding article, he shall be subject to a subsidiary personal liability at the rate of
one day for each amount equivalent to the highest minimum wage rate prevailing in the Philippines at the
time of the rendition of judgment of conviction by the trial court, subject to the following rules:
*'1. If the principal penalty imposed be prision correctional or arresto and fine, he shall remain under
confinement until his fine referred in the preceding paragraph is satisfied, but his subsidiary imprisonment
shall not exceed one-third of the term of the sentence, and in no case shall it continue for more than one year,
and no fraction or part of a day shall be counted against the prisoner.
"2. When the principal penally imposed be only a fine, the subsidiary imprisonment shall not exceed six
months, if the culprit shall have been prosecuted for a grave or less grave felony, and shall not exceed fifteen
days, if for a light felony.
"3. When the principal penalty imposed is higher than prision correctional, no subsidiary imprisonment shall
be imposed upon the culprit.
"4. If the principal penalty imposed is not to be executed by confinement in a penal institution, but such
penalty is of fixed duration, the convict, during the period of time established in the preceding rules, shall
continue to suffer the same deprivations as those of which the principal penalty consists.
"5. The subsidiary personal liability which the convict may have suffered by reason of his insolvency shall
not relieve him from the fine in case his financial circumstances should improve.

t
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WHEREFORE, premises considered, judgment is hereby rendered as
follows:

1. In SB-17-CRM-0738. finding accused JOHNMARK C.
BILLANES and ROMEO C. BILLANES, JR. GL7L77 of violating
Section 3(e) of Republic Act No. 3019. Accordingly, they are each
sentenced to imprisonment for a minimum period of six (6) years and
one (1) month and a maximum period of eight (8) years, as well as
perpetual disqualification from public office; and

2. In SB-17-CRM-0739, finding accused JOHNMARK C.
BILLANES GUILTY of violating Article 220 of the Revised Penal
Code and imposing upon him the penalty of fine amounting to one-half
of the total of the sum misapplied or the amount of Five Hundred
Thousand Pesos (P500,000.00) only, with subsidiary imprisonment in
case of insolvency.

SO ORDERED.

Y V
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fe Justice

WE CONCUR:

p'MA. THERESA DOLORES C. GOMEZ-ESTOESTA
Associate Justice, Chairperson
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GEORGINA D.

Associate J
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ATTESTATION

I attest that the conclusions in the above Decision were reached in

consultation before the case was assigned to the writer of the opinion of the
Court's Division.

MA. THERESA DOLi^ES C. GOMEZ-ESTOESTA
Associate Justice, Chairperson

CERTIFICATION

Pursuant to Article VIII, Section 13 of the Constitution, and the Division
Chairman's Attestation, it is hereby certified that the conclusions in the above
Decision were reached in consultation before the case was assigned to the
writer of the opinion of the Court's Division.

^.<?Cmparo M
Presiding
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